
 

 1

 

 

Bradshaw Family Genealogy 
 

Descendants of Benjamin Bradshaw [#3] 

& ----- ----- 

& Ann McBride 

 

Generations 1-8 

 
 
 
 
 

Mark B. Arslan 
407 Highlands Lake Drive 

Cary, NC 27518-9167 
contact@arslanmb.org 

 
Bradshaw Genealogy Web Site: http://arslanmb.org/genealogy-public/bradshaw/bradshaw.php 

 
22 February 2018 

 
 



 

 2

 3. Benjamin BRADSHAW  (male) 
   B. @ (Henrico Co., Virginia)?  
   D. 2 Mar 1758-18 Aug 1761 @ (Goochland Co., Virginia)? [29303] 
   M. [1] to  
     ----- ----- 
   M. [2] 28 Apr 1753 @ Goochland Co., Virginia to [7342, 29303, 29304, 29378] 
     Ann MCBRIDE 
      (daughter of John MCBRIDE & ?) [7342] 
       d. 19 Oct 1776-15 Sep 1777 @ (Goochland Co., Virginia)? [29305] 
 
  31. John BRADSHAW  (male) 
    D. 1765-1777 @ (Goochland Co., Virginia)? [29306] 
    M. [1] to [29306] 
      Sarah MCBRIDE 
       (daughter of John MCBRIDE & Mary -----) 
 
   311. Claiborne BRADSHAW  (male) 
     B. 4 Nov 1759 @ (Goochland Co., Virginia)? [7335, 29562, 29563, 29565, 29568] 
     D. 3 May 1842 @ (Mercer Co., Kentucky)? [7335] 
     M. [1] 28 Dec 1779|1781? @ Goochland Co., Virginia to [7335, 7342, 29307] 
       Elizabeth CLEMENTS 
         b. ca. 1762 [7335] 
         d. 15 Mar 1844 @ (Mercer Co., Kentucky)? [7335] 
 
    3111. Salley BRADSHAW  (female) 
      B. 24 Oct 1782 @ (Goochland Co., Virginia)? [7335] 
 
    3112. John S. BRADSHAW  (male) 
 
    3113. James L. BRADSHAW  (male) 
      B. 1790-1794 @ (Goochland Co.)?, Virginia [29563, 29568] 
      D. 3 May 1842 @ (Mercer Co., Kentucky)? [29569] 
      M. [1] 18 Jun 1819 @ Mercer Co., Kentucky to [29570] 
        Barsheba BRADSHAW  [#4118] 
         (daughter of Larner BRADSHAW & Ann BRADSHAW) 
          b. 1799-1805 @ (Goochland Co.)?, Virginia [7334, 29569, 30369, 30384] 
          d. after 1880 @ (Mercer Co., Kentucky)?  
 
     31131. Sarah BRADSHAW  (female) 
       B. 15 May 1821 @ (Mercer Co.)?, Kentucky [29569, 30369, 30376, 30389] 
       D. 22 Feb 1889 @ (Mercer Co., Kentucky)?  
       M. [1] 11 Apr 1842 @ (Mercer Co., Kentucky)? to [29569, 30369, 30376, 30389] 
         Hiram BRADSHAW  [#3152] 
          (son of Shadrack BRADSHAW & Mary Curd BRADSHAW) 
           b. 16 Nov 1810 @ (Mercer Co.)?, Kentucky [29569, 29579, 30369, 30376, 30389] 
           d. 1 Oct 1891 @ (Mercer Co., Kentucky)?  
 
     31132. George W. BRADSHAW  (male) 
       B. 1822-1825 @ (Mercer Co.)?, Kentucky [29569, 30370, 30390] 
       M. [1] 27 Jan 1859 @ (Garrard Co., Kentucky)? to [30370, 30390] 
         Mary G. DODDS 
           b. (1828-1829)|(1833-1834) @ Kentucky [30370] 
 
      311321. Laura B. BRADSHAW  (female) 
        B. 1860 @ (Mercer Co.)?, Kentucky [30370] 
 



 

 3

      311322. Ella BRADSHAW  (female) 
        B. 1862-1863 @ (Mercer Co.)?, Kentucky [30390] 
 
      311323. William BRADSHAW  (male) 
        B. 1865-1866 @ (Mercer Co.)?, Kentucky [30390] 
 
      311324. Charles BRADSHAW  (male) 
        B. 1867-1868 @ (Mercer Co.)?, Kentucky [30390] 
 
     31133. Edward BRADSHAW  (male) 
       B. 1826-1827 @ (Mercer Co.)?, Kentucky [29584] 
 
     31134. John BRADSHAW  (male) 
       B. 1826-1827 @ (Mercer Co.)?, Kentucky [29569, 29570, 30369, 30382] 
       M. [1] 8 Feb 1855 @ Mercer Co., Kentucky to [29570] 
         Maria N. DAVIS 
           b. ca. 1830 [29570] 
           d. 20 Jun 1856 @ Mercer Co., Kentucky [29572, 30369] 
            (cause: consumption) 
 
     31135. Charles BRADSHAW  (male) 
       B. 1828-1829 @ (Mercer Co.)?, Kentucky [29583, 30369] 
 
     31136. Spottswood Louis BRADSHAW  (male) 
       B. 7 Mar 1832 @ Mercer Co., Kentucky [4659, 29569, 29570, 30369, 30389, 30396] 
       D. 6 Feb 1911 @ Shaker Mill Voting Precinct, Mercer Co., Kentucky [4659] 
        (cause: hypertrophy of heart with arteriosclerosis, died suddenly after eating a hearty breakfast) 
       M. [1] 21 Dec 1859 @ Mercer Co., Kentucky to [29570, 30369, 30389, 30396] 
         Artemesia J. DENNY 
           b. Apr 1837 @ Kentucky [29570, 30369, 30389, 30396] 
           d. 1900-1911 @ (Mercer Co., Kentucky)?  
           (children: +2) 
 
      311361. Helen BRADSHAW  (female) 
        B. ca. 1860 @ (Mercer Co.)?, Kentucky [4659, 30389] 
        D. 17 Mar 1918 @ Mercer Co., Kentucky [4659] 
         (cause: interstitial la grippe (contributory: interstitial nephritis)) 
        M. [1] before 1880 @ (Mercer Co., Kentucky)? to [30389] 
          C. A. MCDON(NE)LY 
            b. 1859-1860 @ Kentucky [30389] 
 
      311362. James Walter BRADSHAW  (male) 
        B. 24 Jul 1864 @ (Mercer Co.)?, Kentucky [4659, 30389, 30397, 30407] 
        D. 20 Apr 1946 @ Burgin, Mercer Co., Kentucky [4659, 30407] 
         (cause: apoplexy due to hypertension (other: age)) 
        M. [1] 1887-1888 @ (Mercer Co., Kentucky)? to [4659, 30397, 30407] 
          Hallie DESHAZER 
           (daughter of Jesse DESHAZER & Betty -----) [4659] 
            b. 12 Dec 1871 @ Kentucky [4659, 30397, 30407] 
            d. 16 Feb 1953 @ Burgin, Mercer Co., Kentucky [4659, 30407] 
             (cause: cerebral hemorrhage due to cardiovascular disease) 
            (children: +2, 2@1900) 
 
       3113621. Jesse Lewis BRADSHAW  (male) 
         B. 9 Aug 1890 @ Burgin, Mercer Co., Kentucky [5993, 30397, 30402] 



 

 4

         D. Oct 1975 @ (Mercer Co., Kentucky)? [5993] 
 
       3113622. Walter BRADSHAW  (male) 
         B. 15 Aug 1892|1895 @ Burgin, Mercer Co., Kentucky [30397, 30402] 
 
       3113623. Florence BRADSHAW  (female) 
         B. 9 Sep 1897 @ (Mercer Co.)?, Kentucky [5993, 30397] 
         D. Jun 1974 @ (Mercer Co., Kentucky)? [5993] 
         (never married) 
 
      311363. Evalina BRADSHAW  (female) 
        B. 1868-1869 @ (Mercer Co.)?, Kentucky [30389] 
 
      311364. Nathan BRADSHAW  (male) 
        B. Sep 1872 @ (Mercer Co.)?, Kentucky [30389, 30396] 
 
     31137. Claibourn BRADSHAW  (male) 
       B. 1 Mar 1834 @ (Mercer Co.)?, Kentucky [29569, 30369, 30391, 30397] 
       D. 2 Aug 1903 @ (Mercer Co., Kentucky)?  
       M. [1] 9 May 1862 @ Hamilton Co., Ohio to [30391, 30397] 
         Mary Brent CURD 
          (daughter of George CURD & Lucy -----) [4659] 
           b. Apr 1844 @ Mercer Co., Kentucky [4659, 30391, 30397] 
           d. 27 Apr 1915 @ Burgin, Mercer Co., Kentucky [4659] 
            (cause: chronic Bright's disease) 
           (children: 0) 
 
     31138. Catharine BRADSHAW  (female) 
       B. 1834-1837 @ (Mercer Co.)?, Kentucky [29569, 30369] 
       D. 27 Nov 1908  
       M. [1] 28 Nov 1865 @ Mercer Co., Kentucky to [29570] 
         Monlius V. MCANDREW 
 
   312. Ann BRADSHAW  (female) 
     B. ca. 1759 @ (Goochland Co., Virginia)? [7334] 
     M. [1] 4 Dec 1781 @ Goochland Co., Virginia to [7334, 7342] 
       Larner BRADSHAW  [#411] 
        (son of John BRADSHAW & Elizabeth JORDAN) 
         b. (ca. 1756)|(10 Mar 1759) @ Virginia? [7334, 29563] 
         d. 25 Nov 1825 @ (Mercer Co., Kentucky)? [7334] 
 
   313. Mary BRADSHAW  (female) 
     B. 29 Jan 1763 @ (Goochland Co., Virginia)?  
     M. [1] 8 Dec 1785 @ Goochland Co., Virginia to [7339, 7342] 
       Robert BRADSHAW  [#412] 
        (son of John BRADSHAW & Elizabeth JORDAN) 
         b. 14 Nov 1760 @ (Goochland Co., Virginia)? [7339, 30021, 30022, 30023] 
         d. 3|20 Feb 1832 @ Rowan Co., North Carolina [7339] 
 
   314. John BRADSHAW  (male) 
     B. 23 Nov 1764 @ (Goochland Co., Virginia)?  
 
   315. Shadrack BRADSHAW  (male) 
     B. 16 Aug 1766 @ (Goochland Co., Virginia)? [29562, 29563] 
     D. 2 May-Jun 1822 @ (Mercer Co., Kentucky)? [29567, 29596] 



 

 5

     M. [1] 27 Feb 1805 @ Jessamine Co., Kentucky to [6130, 29596] 
       Mary Curd BRADSHAW  [#343] 
        (daughter of Benjamin BRADSHAW & Hope POOR) 
         b. 1787-1788 @ Kentucky [29567, 29569] 
         d. 15 May 1852 @ (Mercer Co., Kentucky)?  
 
    3151. Adeline P. BRADSHAW  (female) 
      B. 27 Jan 1809 @ (Mercer Co.)?, Kentucky [29601, 30386] 
      D. 1860-1864 @ (Christian Co., Kentucky)? [29570, 30385] 
      M. [1] 27 Nov 1827 @ (Mercer Co., Kentucky)? to [29601, 30386] 
        Carter L. BRADSHAW  [#3162] 
         (son of Benjamin BRADSHAW & Elizabeth CARTER) 
          b. 29 Aug 1804 @ (Goochland Co.)?, Virginia [29564, 29600, 29601, 30385, 30386] 
          d. 1 Apr 1874 @ (Christian Co., Kentucky)?  
 
    3152. Hiram BRADSHAW  (male) 
      B. 16 Nov 1810 @ (Mercer Co.)?, Kentucky [29569, 29579, 30369, 30376, 30389] 
      D. 1 Oct 1891 @ (Mercer Co., Kentucky)?  
      M. [1] 11 Apr 1842 @ (Mercer Co., Kentucky)? to [29569, 30369, 30376, 30389] 
        Sarah BRADSHAW  [#31131] 
         (daughter of James L. BRADSHAW & Barsheba BRADSHAW) 
          b. 15 May 1821 @ (Mercer Co.)?, Kentucky [29569, 30369, 30376, 30389] 
          d. 22 Feb 1889 @ (Mercer Co., Kentucky)?  
 
     31521. Thomas J. BRADSHAW  (male) 
       B. 1843-1844 @ (Mercer Co.)?, Kentucky [29569, 30369, 30376, 30389, 30394] 
       D. 1895-1900 @ (Mercer Co., Kentucky)? [30401] 
       M. [1] 1870-1880 @ (Mercer Co., Kentucky)? to [30389, 30394] 
         Maggie NOEL 
          (daughter of Martin J. NOEL & Mary Ann DENNIS) [4659, 30394] 
           b. (1861-1862)|(Mar 1863) @ Kentucky [4659, 30389, 30394, 30401] 
           d. 26 Nov 1936 @ Danville, Boyle Co., Kentucky [4659] 
            (cause: interstitial nephritis) 
           (children: +1, 1@1900) 
 
      315211. James Harvey BRADSHAW  (male) 
        B. 24 Sep 1880 @ (Mercer Co.)?, Kentucky [30401, 30402] 
 
      315212. Hermon BRADSHAW  (male) 
        B. Aug 1882 @ (Mercer Co.)?, Kentucky [30401] 
 
      315213. Buford BRADSHAW  (male) 
        B. Jul 1886 @ (Mercer Co.)?, Kentucky [30401] 
 
      315214. Alburtis BRADSHAW  (male) 
        B. Nov 1893 @ (Mercer Co.)?, Kentucky [30401] 
 
      315215. Mabel BRADSHAW  (female) 
        B. Apr 1896 @ (Mercer Co.)?, Kentucky [30401] 
        M. [1] to  
          ----- MCGRAW 
 
     31522. John|Joseph E. BRADSHAW  (male) 
       B. 1844-1846 @ (Mercer Co.)?, Kentucky [29569, 30369, 30376, 30389] 
       M. (divorced) [1] 1860-1870 @ (Mercer Co., Kentucky)? to [30376] 
         Bell(e) COLEMAN 



 

 6

           b. 1850-1851 @ Kentucky [30376] 
 
      315221. William M. BRADSHAW  (male) 
        B. 25 Dec 1867|1869 @ (Mercer Co.)?, Kentucky [4659, 30376, 30389, 30401] 
        D. 1 Apr 1915 @ Voting Precinct 8 (Stringtown), Mercer Co., Kentucky [4659] 
         (cause: cerebral hemorrhage (contributory: arterial stenosis)) 
        M. [1] 3 Oct 1899 @ Mercer Co., Kentucky to [29570, 30401] 
          Maggie NOEL  [#31521/1] 
           (daughter of Martin J. NOEL & Mary Ann DENNIS) 
            b. (1861-1862)|(Mar 1863) @ Kentucky [4659, 30389, 30394, 30401] 
            d. 26 Nov 1936 @ Danville, Boyle Co., Kentucky [4659] 
             (cause: interstitial nephritis) 
 
      315222. Florence BRADSHAW  (female) 
        B. 1870-1871 @ (Mercer Co.)?, Kentucky [30389] 
 
     31523. Catharine A. BRADSHAW  (female) 
       B. 1846-1848 @ (Mercer Co.)?, Kentucky [29569, 30369, 30389] 
 
     31524. Shadrack BRADSHAW  (male) 
       B. 1848-1850 @ (Mercer Co.)?, Kentucky [29569, 30369] 
 
     31525. Alice T. BRADSHAW  (female) 
       B. 1851-1853 @ (Mercer Co.)?, Kentucky [4659, 30369, 30376, 30389] 
       D. 28 Oct 1922 @ Mercer Co., Kentucky [4659] 
        (cause: pleural pneumonia) 
       M. [1] to  
         ----- HENDREN 
 
     31526. Emma L. BRADSHAW  (female) 
       B. 14 Mar 1854 @ (Mercer Co.)?, Kentucky [4659, 30369, 30376, 30389] 
       D. 14 Feb 1941 @ Handy Pike, Mercer Co., Kentucky [4659] 
        (cause: circulatory failure due to myocardial degeneration) 
       M. [1] to  
         ----- GORDON 
           d. before 1941  
 
     31527. Claiborne BRADSHAW  (male) 
       B. 5 Mar 1856 @ (Mercer Co.)?, Kentucky [4659, 30369, 30376, 30389, 30398, 30406] 
       D. 20 Apr 1917 @ near Harrodsburg, Voting Precinct 8 (Stringtown), Mercer Co., Kentucky [4659, 30406] 
        (cause: gunshot from his own hands) 
       M. [1] 1887-1888 @ (Mercer Co., Kentucky)? to [30398, 30406] 
         Bettie ANDERSON 
          (daughter of Cornelius ANDERSON & Mary MURPHY) [4659] 
           b. 14 Dec 1870 @ Kentucky [4659, 30398, 30406] 
           d. 24 May 1938 @ Burgin (Handy Pike), Mercer Co., Kentucky [4659] 
            (cause: hypertensive heart disease) 
 
      315271. Lottie BRADSHAW  (female) 
        B. Sep 1889 @ (Mercer Co.)?, Kentucky [30398] 
 
      315272. Earnest BRADSHAW  (male) 
        B. Dec 1891 @ (Mercer Co.)?, Kentucky [30398] 
 
      315273. Mattie BRADSHAW  (female) 



 

 7

        B. Jun 1894 @ (Mercer Co.)?, Kentucky [30398] 
 
      315274. Brunell BRADSHAW  (female) 
        B. Nov 1896 @ (Mercer Co.)?, Kentucky [30398] 
 
      315275. George BRADSHAW  (male) 
        B. Oct 1899 @ (Mercer Co.)?, Kentucky [30398] 
 
     31528. Mary B. BRADSHAW  (female) 
       B. 1856-1857 @ (Mercer Co.)?, Kentucky [30369, 30376, 30389] 
 
     31529. Artimesia J. BRADSHAW  (female) 
       B. 1859-1860 @ (Mercer Co.)?, Kentucky [30369, 30376, 30389] 
 
    3153. Claiborne BRADSHAW  (male) 
      B. 1811-1813 @ Mercer Co., Kentucky [29574, 30411, 30412, 30413, 30416] 
      D. 12 Jul 1874 @ (Marion Co., Kentucky)?  
      M. [1] 20 Nov 1834 @ Barren Co., Kentucky to  
        Sally A. LEWIS 
          d. ca. 1838-1840 @ (Marion Co., Kentucky)? [30411] 
      M. [2] 1840-1850 @ (Marion Co., Kentucky)? to [30412] 
        Nancy ----- 
          b. 1812-1814 @ Lincoln Co., Kentucky [30412, 30415] 
          d. 10 Mar 1853 @ Marion Co., Kentucky [30415] 
           (cause: rheumatism) 
      M. [3] 15 Sep 1857 @ Marion Co., Kentucky to [29574, 30413, 30416] 
        Parmelia [VIOLETT] 
          b. 1832-1833 @ Missouri [29574, 30413, 30416] 
 
     31531. Benjamin S.|F. BRADSHAW  (male) 
       B. 1838-1839 @ (Marion Co.)?, Kentucky [30412, 30414, 30417] 
       M. [1] 1860-1870 @ (Marion Co., Kentucky)? to [30417] 
         E. E. ----- 
           b. 1843-1844 @ Kentucky [30417] 
 
      315311. S. E. BRADSHAW  (female) 
        B. 1862-1863 @ (Marion Co.)?, Kentucky [30417] 
 
     31532. Mary A. BRADSHAW  (female, of father's second marriage) 
       B. 1840-1843 @ (Marion Co.)?, Kentucky [30412, 30413] 
 
     31533. Ann E. BRADSHAW  (female, of father's second marriage) 
       B. 1843-1845 @ (Marion Co.)?, Kentucky [30412, 30413] 
 
     31534. Orra|Ara BRADSHAW  (female, of father's second marriage) 
       B. 1845-1847 @ (Marion Co.)?, Kentucky [30412, 30413] 
 
     31535. Rebecca E. BRADSHAW  (female, of father's second marriage) 
       B. 1847-1850 @ (Marion Co.)?, Kentucky [30412, 30413] 
 
     31536. Virgil BRADSHAW  (male, of father's second marriage) 
       B. 1852-1853 @ (Marion Co.)?, Kentucky [30413] 
 
     31537. James W. BRADSHAW  (male, of father's third marriage) 
       B. 1857-1859 @ (Marion Co.)?, Kentucky [30413, 30416] 



 

 8

 
     31538. Josephine BRADSHAW  (female, of father's third marriage) 
       B. ca. Dec 1859 @ (Marion Co.)?, Kentucky [30413, 30416] 
 
     31539. Rosana BRADSHAW  (female, of father's third marriage) 
       B. 1860-1861 @ (Marion Co.)?, Kentucky [30416] 
 
     3153A. John R. BRADSHAW  (male, of father's third marriage) 
       B. 1862-1863 @ (Marion Co.)?, Kentucky [30416] 
 
     3153B. William H. BRADSHAW  (male, of father's third marriage) 
       B. 1864-1865 @ (Marion Co.)?, Kentucky [30416] 
 
     3153C. Ned BRADSHAW  (male, of father's third marriage) 
       B. 1866-1867 @ (Marion Co.)?, Kentucky [30416] 
 
     3153D. Nathan BRADSHAW  (male, of father's third marriage) 
       B. 1868-1869 @ (Marion Co.)?, Kentucky [30416] 
 
    3154. William McBride BRADSHAW  (male) 
      B. 24 May 1814 @ Mercer Co., Kentucky [29569, 29572, 29579] 
      D. 5 Jan 1852 @ Mercer Co., Kentucky [29572, 30372] 
       (cause: complications of disease) 
      M. [1] 25 Sep 1837 @ (Mercer Co., Kentucky)? to [29569] 
        Minerva A. NEGLEY 
          b. 1819-1822 @ Kentucky [29569, 30372, 30385] 
 
     31541. James H. BRADSHAW  (male) 
       B. 25 Dec 1839 @ (Mercer Co.)?, Kentucky [4659, 29569, 30372] 
       D. 16 Apr 1911 @ Beverly Voting Precinct, Christian Co., Kentucky [4659] 
        (cause: hypostatic pneumonia (contributory: cirrhosis of liver)) 
       M. [1] to  
         ----- ----- 
 
     31542. Mary E. BRADSHAW  (female) 
       B. 1839-1840 @ Mercer Co., Kentucky [29569, 29572] 
       D. 2 Apr 1852 @ Mercer Co., Kentucky [29572] 
        (cause: brain fever) 
 
     31543. Rosanna BRADSHAW  (female) 
       B. 1843-1844 @ (Mercer Co.)?, Kentucky [29569, 30372, 30385] 
 
     31544. Meredith BRADSHAW  (male) 
       B. 1846-1847 @ (Mercer Co.)?, Kentucky [29569, 30372, 30385] 
 
     31545. Philip M. BRADSHAW  (male) 
       B. 1848-1849 @ Mercer Co., Kentucky [29569, 29572] 
       D. 18 Jun 1852 @ Mercer Co., Kentucky [29572] 
        (cause: burnt) 
 
   316. Benjamin BRADSHAW  (male) 
     B. 3 May 1768 @ (Goochland Co., Virginia)? [29530, 29531, 29533, 29562, 29563] 
     D. 1820-1830 @ (Mercer Co., Kentucky)? [29564] 
     M. [1] 29 Sep 1796 @ Goochland Co., Virginia to [7342] 
       Elizabeth CARTER 



 

 9

         b. 1770-1780 [29564] 
 
    3161. Sarah Jane BRADSHAW  (female) 
      B. 10 Aug 1798 @ (Goochland Co., Virginia)?  
      D. 5 May 1873 @ (Webster Co., Kentucky)?  
      M. [1] 17 Feb 1819 @ (Mercer Co., Kentucky)? to  
        William Lewis HANCOCK 
 
    3162. Carter L. BRADSHAW  (male) 
      B. 29 Aug 1804 @ (Goochland Co.)?, Virginia [29564, 29600, 29601, 30385, 30386] 
      D. 1 Apr 1874 @ (Christian Co., Kentucky)?  
      M. [1] 27 Nov 1827 @ (Mercer Co., Kentucky)? to [29601, 30386] 
        Adeline P. BRADSHAW  [#3151] 
         (daughter of Shadrack BRADSHAW & Mary Curd BRADSHAW) 
          b. 27 Jan 1809 @ (Mercer Co.)?, Kentucky [29601, 30386] 
          d. 1860-1864 @ (Christian Co., Kentucky)? [29570, 30385] 
      M. [2] 16 Aug 1864 @ Mercer Co., Kentucky to [29570, 30385] 
        Minerva A. NEGLEY  [#3154/1] 
          b. 1819-1822 @ Kentucky [29569, 30372, 30385] 
 
     31621. Harriett BRADSHAW  (female) 
       B. 1832-1833 @ (Mercer Co.)?, Kentucky [29601] 
 
     31622. Nancy C. BRADSHAW  (female) 
       B. 1842-1843 @ (Christian Co.)?, Kentucky [29601, 30386] 
 
     31623. Virgil M. BRADSHAW  (male) 
       B. 1852-1853 @ (Christian Co.)?, Kentucky [30385, 30386] 
 
    3163. Elizabeth BRADSHAW  (female) 
      B. 16 Nov 1808 @ (Mercer Co., Kentucky)?  
      D. 14 Nov 1844 @ (Mercer Co., Kentucky)?  
      M. [1] to  
        John Abraham SMOCK 
          b. 1801-1802 @ Kentucky [29570, 30374] 
 
    3164. Benjamin BRADSHAW  (male) 
      B. 1809-1811 @ (Mercer Co.)?, Kentucky [29568, 29577, 29580, 30379, 30380] 
      M. [1] 20 Oct 1841 @ Mercer Co., Kentucky to [29570, 29580, 30379, 30380] 
        Caroline WOODSON 
          b. 1817-1820 @ Kentucky [29580, 30379, 30380] 
 
     31641. Mary W. BRADSHAW  (female) 
       B. (1841-1844)|(May 1845) @ Mercer Co., Kentucky [4659, 29580, 30380, 30395, 30399] 
       D. 20 Mar 1916 @ Harrodsburg, Mercer Co., Kentucky [4659] 
        (cause: cardiac neuralgia (contributory: asthma)) 
       M. [1] 1877-1878 @ (Mercer Co., Kentucky)? to [30395, 30399] 
         Abra(ha)m RINGOLD 
           b. (1831-1832)|(May 1833) @ Poland [30395, 30399] 
           d. 1900-1916  
           (children: 0) 
 
     31642. Robert L. BRADSHAW  (male) 
       B. 1843-1845 @ (Mercer Co.)?, Kentucky [29580, 30379, 30380] 
 



 

 10

     31643. Elizabeth BRADSHAW  (female) 
       B. 1847-1849 @ (Mercer Co.)?, Kentucky [29580, 30379, 30380, 30392] 
       M. [1] 1870-1880 @ (Mercer Co., Kentucky)? to [30392] 
         Archie SCANDLAN|SCANLAND 
           b. 1850-1851 @ Kentucky [30392] 
 
     31644. Ellen BRADSHAW  (female) 
       B. 1850-1851 @ (Mercer Co.)?, Kentucky [30379, 30380] 
 
     31645. Thomas|Thompson Ann BRADSHAW  (female) 
       B. 1852-1854 @ (Mercer Co.)?, Kentucky [4659, 30379, 30380, 30392, 30393] 
       D. 8 Oct 1922 @ Harrodsburg, Mercer Co., Kentucky [4659] 
        (cause: valvular disease of heart) 
       (never married) 
 
     31646. Eliza BRADSHAW  (female) 
       B. 9 Jul 1856|1857 @ (Mercer Co.)?, Kentucky [4659, 30379, 30380, 30395, 30399] 
       D. 3 Jun 1935 @ Harrodsburg, Mercer Co., Kentucky [4659] 
        (cause: angina pectoris (contributory: chronic interstitial nephritis, cancer of abdomen, & chronic myocarditis)) 
       (never married) 
 
     31647. Alice BRADSHAW  (female) 
       B. 7 Jul 1858 @ (Howard Co.)?, Missouri [4659, 30379, 30380] 
       D. 19 May 1926 @ Louisville, Jefferson Co., Kentucky [4659] 
        (cause: nephritis (contributory: myocarditis)) 
       M. [1] to  
         ----- HIERONYMOUS 
           d. before 1926  
 
    3165. Frederick Harrison BRADSHAW  (male) 
      B. 22 Feb 1812 @ (Mercer Co.)?, Kentucky [29568, 29581, 30370] 
      D. 9 Dec 1866 @ (Mercer Co., Kentucky)? [30377] 
      M. [1] 5 Jan 1837 @ Mercer Co., Kentucky to [29570] 
        Mariah W. RICE 
          d. 1837-1840 @ (Mercer Co., Kentucky)? [29570] 
      M. [2] 15 May 1841 @ (Mercer Co., Kentucky)? to [29581, 30370] 
        Sarah CURD 
          b. 1823-1825 @ Kentucky [29581, 30370, 30377] 
 
     31651. John T. BRADSHAW  (male) 
       B. Apr 1839 @ (Mercer Co.)?, Kentucky [29581, 30373, 30403, 30404, 30405] 
       M. [1] 1|21 Oct 1859 @ Mercer Co., Kentucky to [29570, 30373, 30404, 30405] 
         Frances Jane MURPHY 
          (daughter of Charles MURPHY & Martha -----) [30404] 
           b. 1841-1842 @ Kentucky [30373, 30404, 30405] 
           d. 1880-1899  
       M. [2] 9 Dec 1899 @ Mercer Co., Kentucky to [29570, 30403] 
         Nannie Jane RAMSEY? 
           b. Nov 1850 @ Kentucky [30403] 
           (children: 0) 
 
      316511. James Henry BRADSHAW  (male) 
        B. 22 May 1861 @ Mercer Co., Kentucky [4659, 30404, 30405] 
        D. 7 Dec 1934 @ Lexington, Kenwick Voting Precinct, Fayette Co., Kentucky [4659] 
         (cause: sclerotic cardiovascular disease (contributory: age)) 
        M. [1] to [4659] 



 

 11

          Elsie Fannie SELLERS 
 
      316512. John E. "Eddy" BRADSHAW  (male) 
        B. 1863-1864 @ (Mercer Co.)?, Kentucky [30404, 30405] 
 
      316513. Mary Belle BRADSHAW  (female) 
        B. 12 Apr 1867 @ Mercer Co., Kentucky [4659, 30404, 30405] 
        D. 13 May 1953 @ Lexington, Fayette Co., Kentucky [4659] 
         (cause: carcinoma of liver) 
        M. [1] to  
          ----- SETTLES 
            d. before 1953  
 
      316514. Minnie L. BRADSHAW  (female) 
        B. Feb 1870 @ (Fayette Co.)?, Kentucky [30404, 30405] 
 
      316515. Horace BRADSHAW  (male) 
        B. 1870-1871 @ (Fayette Co.)?, Kentucky [30405] 
 
      316516. William BRADSHAW  (male) 
        B. 1873-1874 @ (Fayette Co.)?, Kentucky [30405] 
 
      316517. Frederic H. BRADSHAW  (male) 
        B. 1876-1877 @ (Fayette Co.)?, Kentucky [30405] 
 
     31652. Henry BRADSHAW  (male) 
       B. 1840-1841 @ (Mercer Co.)?, Kentucky [29581] 
 
     31653. Rosella BRADSHAW  (female, of father's second marriage) 
       B. 12 May 1843 @ (Mercer Co.)?, Kentucky [29581, 30370, 30387] 
       M. [1] 15 Dec 1863 @ Mercer Co., Kentucky to [29570, 30387] 
         William H. GIBSON 
           b. 1832-1833 @ Kentucky [30387] 
 
     31654. Virgil McKnight BRADSHAW  (male, of father's second marriage) 
       B. 23 Dec 1844 @ (Mercer Co.)?, Kentucky [29581, 30370, 30383] 
       M. [1] 9 Nov 1865 @ Mercer Co., Kentucky to [29570, 30383] 
         Sallie BROWN 
           b. 1846-1847 @ Kentucky [30383] 
 
      316541. Captola BRADSHAW  (female) 
        B. 1865-1866 @ (Mercer Co.)?, Kentucky [30383] 
 
      316542. Lorena BRADSHAW  (female) 
        B. 1867-1868 @ (Mercer Co.)?, Kentucky [30383] 
 
     31655. Madison Taylor BRADSHAW  (male, of father's second marriage) 
       B. 3 Jan 1847 @ (Mercer Co.)?, Kentucky [29581, 30370] 
 
     31656. Martha Jane BRADSHAW  (female, of father's second marriage) 
       B. 30 Oct 1848 @ (Mercer Co.)?, Kentucky [29581, 30370, 30388] 
       M. [1] 28 Jan 1869 @ Mercer Co., Kentucky to [29570, 30388] 
         Milton J.|T. ROBINSON 
           b. 1845-1846 @ Kentucky [30388] 
 



 

 12

     31657. Guilford R. BRADSHAW  (male, of father's second marriage) 
       B. 1850-1851 @ (Mercer Co.)?, Kentucky [30370, 30377] 
 
     31658. Willis P. BRADSHAW  (male, of father's second marriage) 
       B. 1851-1853 @ (Mercer Co.)?, Kentucky [30370, 30377] 
 
     31659. Aaron C. BRADSHAW  (male, of father's second marriage) 
       B. 1853-1855 @ (Mercer Co.)?, Kentucky [30370, 30377] 
 
     3165A. Minerva BRADSHAW  (female, of father's second marriage) 
       B. 1855-1857 @ (Mercer Co.)?, Kentucky [30370, 30377] 
 
     3165B. George W. BRADSHAW  (male, of father's second marriage) 
       B. 1858-1859 @ (Mercer Co.)?, Kentucky [30370, 30377] 
 
     3165C. Ben C. BRADSHAW  (male, of father's second marriage) 
       B. 1860-1861 @ (Mercer Co.)?, Kentucky [30377] 
 
    3166. Courtney BRADSHAW  (female) 
      B. 1813-1815 @ (Mercer Co.)?, Kentucky [29570, 30374] 
      D. 8 Jul 1876  
      M. [1] 18|19 Aug 1852 @ Mercer Co., Kentucky to [29570, 30374] 
        John Abraham SMOCK  [#3163/1] 
          b. 1801-1802 @ Kentucky [29570, 30374] 
 
    3167. Jesse Clement BRADSHAW  (male) 
      B. 28 Sep 1816 @ (Mercer Co.)?, Kentucky [29568, 29582, 30381] 
      D. 27 Jan 1907 @ (Clay Co., Kansas)?  
      M. [1] 23 Dec 1846 @ Mercer Co., Kentucky to [29570, 29582, 30381] 
        George Ann JOHNSON 
          b. 1815-1818 @ Kentucky [29582, 30381] 
 
     31671. Thomas|Oliver BRADSHAW  (male) 
       B. 1849-1850 @ (Mercer Co.)?, Kentucky [29582, 30381] 
 
     31672. James BRADSHAW  (male) 
       B. 1852-1853 @ (Mercer Co.)?, Kentucky [30381] 
 
     31673. Charles BRADSHAW  (male) 
       B. 1855-1856 @ Kentucky [30381] 
 
   317. Bryce BRADSHAW  (male) 
     B. 20 Mar 1770 @ (Goochland Co., Virginia)?  
 
   318. Sarah BRADSHAW  (female) 
     B. 3 Sep 1772 @ (Goochland Co., Virginia)?  
     D. 12 Oct 1859 @ (Hancock Co., Kentucky)?  
 
  32. Judah BRADSHAW  (female) 
    M. [1] before 1755 @ (Goochland Co., Virginia)? to [29303] 
      William RODGERS 
 
   321. Benjamin RODGERS  (male) 
     B. (25 Sep 1755)? @ (Goochland Co., Virginia)?  



 

 13

 
   322. Robert RODGERS  (male) 
 
   323. Elizabeth RODGERS  (female) 
     B. 1755-1758 @ (Goochland Co., Virginia)? [29305] 
 
  33. ----- BRADSHAW  (female) 
    D. before 1758 @ (Goochland Co., Virginia)? [29303] 
    M. [1] to [29303] 
      Henry LAYNE 
 
   331. Judah LAYNE  (female) 
 
  34. Benjamin BRADSHAW  (male, of father's second marriage) 
    B. 13 Mar 1754 @ (Goochland Co., Virginia)? [29331, 29336, 29573] 
    D. after 1830 @ (Jessamine Co., Kentucky)?  
    M. [1] 25 Feb 1778 @ Goochland Co., Virginia to [7342, 29571] 
      Hope POOR 
       (daughter of Robin POOR & ?) [29571] 
 
   341. Edward BRADSHAW  (male) 
     B. 1780-1784 @ Virginia [29339, 29597, 29598] 
     D. after 1830 @ (Christian Co., Kentucky)?  
     M. [1] 20 Nov 1807 @ Christian Co., Kentucky to [21831] 
       Fanny SUMMERS 
 
    3411. Albert BRADSHAW  (male) 
      B. 1 Mar 1809 @ Christian Co., Kentucky [29602, 29606] 
      D. 30 Mar 1885  
      M. [1] 31 May 1832 @ Christian Co., Kentucky to [21831, 29606] 
        Marianne RUMSEY 
          b. 1816-1817 @ Christian Co., Kentucky [29606] 
 
     34111. Edward R. BRADSHAW  (male) 
       B. 1 Apr 1833 @ Christian Co., Kentucky [4659, 29606] 
       D. 1 Jan 1926 @ Paducah, McCracken Co., Kentucky [4659] 
        (cause: senility) 
       M. [1] to  
         ----- ----- 
 
     34112. Catharine BRADSHAW  (female) 
       B. 1836-1837 @ (Christian Co.)?, Kentucky [29606] 
 
     34113. ----- BRADSHAW  (male) 
       B. 1848-1849 @ (Christian Co.)?, Kentucky [29606] 
 
    3412. Benjamin W. BRADSHAW  (male) 
      B. 1810-1811 @ (Christian Co.)?, Kentucky [29607] 
      M. [1] 28 Oct 1833 @ Christian Co., Kentucky to [21831] 
        Caroline M. KELLY 
      M. [2] 26 Nov 1843 @ Christian Co., Kentucky to [21831, 29607] 
        Juliet H. HOPSON 
          b. 1824-1825 @ Kentucky [29607] 
 
     34121. Theodore BRADSHAW  (male, of father's second marriage) 



 

 14

       B. 1843-1844 @ (Christian Co.)?, Kentucky [29607] 
 
     34122. Caroline BRADSHAW  (female, of father's second marriage) 
       B. 1846-1847 @ (Christian Co.)?, Kentucky [29607] 
 
     34123. Frances BRADSHAW  (female, of father's second marriage) 
       B. 1848-1849 @ (Christian Co.)?, Kentucky [29607] 
 
    3413. Edward BRADSHAW  (male) 
      B. 1813-1814 @ (Christian Co.)?, Kentucky [21831, 29345] 
      M. [1] 8 Apr 1844 @ Christian Co., Kentucky to [21831, 29345] 
        Jane W. WHEATLEY 
          b. 1820-1821 @ Kentucky [29345] 
 
    3414. Alexander BRADSHAW  (male) 
      B. 19 Mar 1813 @ (Christian Co.)?, Kentucky [29604, 29605] 
      M. [1] 26 Jul 1836 @ Mercer Co., Kentucky to [29570, 29605] 
        Jane Frances CAMPBELL 
          b. 1814-1815 @ Kentucky [29605] 
 
     34141. M. C. BRADSHAW  (female) 
       B. 1837-1838 @ (Christian Co.)?, Kentucky [29605] 
 
     34142. J. E. BRADSHAW  (male) 
       B. 1840-1841 @ (Christian Co.)?, Kentucky [29605] 
 
     34143. L. BRADSHAW  (male) 
       B. 1842-1843 @ (Christian Co.)?, Kentucky [29605] 
 
     34144. Susan J. BRADSHAW  (female) 
       B. 1844-1845 @ (Christian Co.)?, Kentucky [29605] 
 
     34145. T. BRADSHAW  (male) 
       B. 1848-1849 @ (Christian Co.)?, Kentucky [29605] 
 
    3415. James BRADSHAW  (male) 
      B. Mar 1817 @ (Christian Co.)?, Kentucky [29605] 
 
    3416. Charles BRADSHAW  (male) 
      B. 1820-1821 @ (Christian Co.)?, Kentucky [29606] 
      M. [1] 26 Apr 1842 @ Christian Co., Kentucky to [21831, 29606] 
        Octavia G. LATHAM 
          b. 1822-1823 @ Kentucky [29606] 
 
     34161. Julian BRADSHAW  (male) 
       B. 1844-1845 @ (Christian Co.)?, Kentucky [29606] 
 
     34162. Herman BRADSHAW  (male) 
       B. 1846-1847 @ (Christian Co.)?, Kentucky [29606] 
 
     34163. John C. BRADSHAW  (male) 
       B. 1850 @ (Christian Co.)?, Kentucky [29606] 
 
    3417. Orra BRADSHAW  (female) 



 

 15

      B. 1822-1823 @ (Christian Co.)?, Kentucky [29345] 
      M. [1] 3 Nov 1840 @ Christian Co., Kentucky to [21831, 29345] 
        Richard H. KELLY 
          b. 1800-1801 @ Kentucky [29345] 
 
    3418. Shelby BRADSHAW  (male) 
      B. Jun 1825 @ (Christian Co.)?, Kentucky [29606] 
      M. [1] 18 May 1853 @ Christian Co., Kentucky to [21831] 
        Ellen FAULKNER 
 
   342. Elizabeth BRADSHAW  (female) 
     B. 17 Nov 1785  
     M. [1] 17 Oct 1807 @ Jessamine Co., Kentucky to [6130] 
       Benjamin CAMPBELL 
 
   343. Mary Curd BRADSHAW  (female) 
     B. 1787-1788 @ Kentucky [29567, 29569] 
     D. 15 May 1852 @ (Mercer Co., Kentucky)?  
     M. [1] 27 Feb 1805 @ Jessamine Co., Kentucky to [6130, 29596] 
       Shadrack BRADSHAW  [#315] 
        (son of John BRADSHAW & Sarah MCBRIDE) 
         b. 16 Aug 1766 @ (Goochland Co., Virginia)? [29562, 29563] 
         d. 2 May-Jun 1822 @ (Mercer Co., Kentucky)? [29567, 29596] 
 
   344. William BRADSHAW  (male) 
     B. 22 Jun 1787 @ Fayette [Jessamine] Co., Virginia [Kentucky] [29296, 29332, 29338, 29340, 29344] 
     D. 5 Aug 1853 @ Simpson Co., Kentucky [29296, 29370] 
      (cause: flux) 
     M. [1] 7|17 Jul 1817 @ Logan Co., Kentucky to [3362, 29344] 
       Nancy CLARKE 
        (daughter of Charles CLARKE & ?) 
         b. 6 Jul 1798 @ Virginia [29344, 29370] 
         d. 23 Feb 1879 @ (Simpson Co., Kentucky)?  
 
    3441. Emily Indiana BRADSHAW  (female) 
      B. 1818-1819 @ (Logan Co.)?, Kentucky [29343] 
      M. [1] before 1850 to [29343] 
        George Albert ADCOCK 
          b. 1809-1810 @ Virginia [29343] 
 
    3442. Jane BRADSHAW  (female) 
 
    3443. Eliza(beth) Delia BRADSHAW  (female) 
      B. 11 Oct 1826 @ (Christian Co.)?, Kentucky [29344, 29371] 
      D. 6 Jul 1906 @ (Simpson Co., Kentucky)?  
      M. [1] 1850-1860 @ (Simpson Co., Kentucky)? to [29371] 
        John GOSSETT 
          b. 1813-1814 @ North Carolina [29371] 
 
    3444. James William BRADSHAW  (male) 
      B. 8 Jan 1834 @ (Christian Co.)?, Kentucky [4659, 29344, 29354, 29355, 29356, 29369] 
      D. 30 Jun 1922 @ Franklin, Simpson Co., Kentucky [4659] 
       (cause: chronic prostatitis, enlarged prostate, & acute anemia) 
      M. [1] 3 Dec 1858? @ Simpson Co., Kentucky to [29353, 29354, 29355, 29356, 29369] 
        Sarah HATFIELD 
         (daughter of Samuel HATFIELD & ?) [29353] 



 

 16

          b. 1837-1838 @ Kentucky [29354, 29355, 29356, 29369] 
          d. before 1922  
 
     34441. Samuel H. BRADSHAW  (male) 
       B. 1859-1860 @ (Simpson Co.)?, Kentucky [29354, 29355, 29356] 
 
     34442. Erasmus BRADSHAW  (male) 
       B. 1863-1864 @ (Simpson Co.)?, Kentucky [29355, 29356] 
 
     34443. Sallie J. BRADSHAW  (female) 
       B. 1865-1867 @ (Simpson Co.)?, Kentucky [29355, 29356] 
 
     34444. Nancy R. BRADSHAW  (female) 
       B. 1867-1870 @ (Simpson Co.)?, Kentucky [29355, 29356] 
 
     34445. Emlie B. BRADSHAW  (female) 
       B. 1871-1872 @ (Simpson Co.)?, Kentucky [29356] 
 
     34446. Pauline BRADSHAW  (female) 
       B. 1873-1874 @ (Simpson Co.)?, Kentucky [29356] 
 
     34447. Thomas B. BRADSHAW  (male) 
       B. 1875-1876 @ (Simpson Co.)?, Kentucky [29356] 
 
     34448. Johnnie BRADSHAW  (male) 
       B. 1877-1878 @ (Simpson Co.)?, Kentucky [29356] 
 
    3445. Charles Benjamin BRADSHAW  (male) 
      B. 17 Apr 1837 @ Simpson Co., Kentucky [4659, 29344, 29352, 29369, 29373] 
      D. 27 Sep 1912 @ Franklin, Simpson Co., Kentucky [4659] 
      M. [1] 24 Dec 1857? @ Simpson Co., Kentucky to [29369, 29370, 29372] 
        Polley Ann MCCLANAHAN 
          b. 18 Jul 1841 @ Kentucky [29369, 29370, 29372] 
          d. 10 Nov 1877 @ (Simpson Co., Kentucky)?  
      M. [2] 7 Apr 1878 @ Simpson Co., Kentucky to [29352, 29369, 29373] 
        America WITT 
         (daughter of R. T. WITT & Charlotte B. -----) [29352, 29369] 
          b. 10 Feb 1841 @ Kentucky [29369, 29373] 
          d. 23 Jul 1930 @ (Simpson Co., Kentucky)?  
 
     34451. Margaret G. BRADSHAW  (female) 
       B. 1857-1859 @ (Simpson Co.)?, Kentucky [29370, 29372] 
 
     34452. Emily E. BRADSHAW  (female) 
       B. 1860-1861 @ (Simpson Co.)?, Kentucky [29372] 
 
     34453. Mary J. BRADSHAW  (female) 
       B. 1862-1863 @ (Simpson Co.)?, Kentucky [29372, 29373] 
 
     34454. William B. BRADSHAW  (male) 
       B. 1863-1865 @ (Simpson Co.)?, Kentucky [29372, 29373] 
 
     34455. Charles A. BRADSHAW  (male) 
       B. 1867-1869 @ (Simpson Co.)?, Kentucky [29372, 29373] 
 



 

 17

     34456. George D. BRADSHAW  (male) 
       B. 1873-1874 @ (Simpson Co.)?, Kentucky [29373] 
 
    3446. George W.|Thomas BRADSHAW  (male) 
      B. 1844-1846 @ (Simpson Co.)?, Kentucky [29344, 29370, 29371] 
 
   345. Benjamin BRADSHAW  (male) 
     B. 11 May 1791 @ (Fayette [Jessamine] Co.)?, Virginia [Kentucky] [29330, 29337, 29341, 29345, 29599] 
     D. 8 Feb 1858 @ near Longview, Christian Co., Kentucky [29330] 
      (cause: inflammation of bladder) 
     M. [1] 23 Oct 1818 @ Jessamine Co., Kentucky to [6130] 
       Mary Curd BRADSHAW  [#353] 
        (daughter of William BRADSHAW & Catherine CURD) 
         b. 29 Apr 1791  
         d. 12 Aug 1833 @ (Christian Co., Kentucky)?  
     M. [2] 24 Feb 1840 @ Christian Co., Kentucky to [21831] 
       Frances DOWNER 
         b. @ Todd Co., Kentucky  
         d. 25 Mar 1850 @ (Christian Co., Kentucky)? [29345] 
 
    3451. Harriet BRADSHAW  (female) 
      B. 1 Sep 1819 @ (Christian Co.)?, Kentucky [29609] 
      D. 19 Mar 1876  
      M. [1] 23 Oct 1838 @ Christian Co., Kentucky to [21831, 29609] 
        Fayette HARRISON 
          b. 1815-1816 @ Kentucky [29609] 
 
    3452. Orpha BRADSHAW  (female) 
      B. 22 Oct 1821 @ (Christian Co., Kentucky)?  
 
    3453. Elbridge BRADSHAW  (male) 
      B. 21 Jul 1823 @ (Christian Co., Kentucky)?  
      D. 16 Jun 1849  
 
    3454. Gustavus BRADSHAW  (male) 
      B. 9 Jul 1825 @ (Christian Co.)?, Kentucky [29345] 
      D. 22 Jul 1897 @ (Christian Co., Kentucky)?  
 
    3455. Joshua BRADSHAW  (male) 
      B. 1 Sep 1827 @ (Christian Co., Kentucky)?  
      D. Jul 1849  
 
    3456. William M. BRADSHAW  (male) 
      B. 22 Mar 1829 @ (Christian Co.)?, Kentucky [29345] 
      D. 26 May 1908 @ (Christian Co., Kentucky)?  
      M. [1] 30 Sep 1852 @ Christian Co., Kentucky to [21831] 
        Louisa RAWLINS 
 
    3457. Benjamin E. BRADSHAW  (male) 
      B. 6 Jan 1831 @ (Christian Co., Kentucky)?  
      D. 10 Sep 1833  
 
    3458. John L. BRADSHAW  (male) 
      B. 14 Jan 18--? @ (Christian Co., Kentucky)?  
      D. 6 Jun 1838  



 

 18

 
    3459. Benjamin Downer BRADSHAW  (male, of father's second marriage) 
      B. 8 Nov 1840 @ (Christian Co., Kentucky)?  
      D. 26 Jan 1902 @ (Christian Co., Kentucky)?  
 
    345A. Adolphus BRADSHAW  (male, of father's second marriage) 
      B. 5 Jun 1846 @ (Christian Co., Kentucky)?  
      D. 25 Dec 1846 @ (Christian Co., Kentucky)?  
 
    345B. Edgar BRADSHAW  (male, of father's second marriage) 
      B. 6 Apr 1848|1849 @ Christian Co., Kentucky [4659, 29345] 
      D. 2 Jul 1913 @ Caskey Voting Precinct, Christian Co., Kentucky [4659] 
       (cause: gastritis (contributory: obstruction of bowels)) 
      M. [1] to  
        ----- ----- 
 
   346. Kitty BRADSHAW  (female) 
     D. 16 Feb 1865 @ (Mercer Co., Kentucky)?  
     M. [1] 26 Nov 1813 @ Jessamine Co., Kentucky to [6130] 
       James CAMPBELL 
 
  35. William BRADSHAW  (male, of father's second marriage) 
    B. 20 Jan 1756 @ (Goochland Co.)?, Virginia [29573] 
    D. 1810-(3 Jan 1814) @ (Jessamine Co., Kentucky)? [29331] 
    M. [1] 31 Dec 1782 @ (Lincoln Co., Virginia [Kentucky])? to  
      Catherine CURD 
       (daughter of John CURD & Lucy BRENT) [29333] 
        b. before 1775 @ Virginia [29331] 
 
   351. Smith BRADSHAW  (male) 
     B. 1785-1787 @ Virginia [Kentucky] [29335, 29346, 29967, 29977] 
     D. 7 Jun 1876 @ Newark, Knox Co., Missouri [30066] 
     M. [1] 23 Jul 1817 @ Jessamine Co., Kentucky to [6130, 29346, 29977, 29978] 
       Elizabeth CHRISMAN 
        (daughter of Joseph CHRISMAN & ?) [6130] 
         b. 1798-1800 @ Kentucky [29346, 29977] 
 
    3511. Elizabeth BRADSHAW  (female) 
      D. 1837-1839 @ (Lewis Co., Missouri)? [29970] 
      M. [1] 18 Apr 1837 @ Lewis Co., Missouri to [29970] 
        Robert SLAUGHTER 
 
    3512. Jane H. BRADSHAW  (female) 
      B. 1821-1823 @ (Jessamine Co.)?, Kentucky [29972, 29978] 
      M. [1] 1 Jun 1843 @ Lewis Co., Missouri to [29970, 29972, 29978] 
        William KENDRICK 
          b. 1812-1814 @ Kentucky [29972, 29978] 
 
    3513. Lewis C. BRADSHAW  (male) 
      B. 11 Feb 1827 @ (Jessamine Co.)?, Kentucky [29346, 29976, 29983] 
      D. 6 Nov 1879 @ (Lewis Co., Missouri)? [29998] 
      M. [1] 1850-1860 @ (Lewis Co., Missouri)? to [29976, 29983] 
        Sarah Frances DITTO 
         (daughter of Alfred DITTO & Sarah F. -----) [10886] 
          b. 22 Mar 1836 @ West Point, Hardin Co., Kentucky [10886, 29976, 29983, 29998, 30005] 
          d. 25 Dec 1925 @ La Belle, La Belle Twp., Lewis Co., Missouri [10886] 



 

 19

           (cause: senile gangrene (other: senility)) 
          (children: +3) 
 
     35131. Dosha BRADSHAW  (female) 
       B. Mar 1859 @ (Lewis Co.)?, Missouri [29976, 29983, 29998, 30005] 
       M. [1] 6 Jan 1881 @ Lewis Co., Missouri to [29970, 30005] 
         Richard MINTER 
           b. Sep 1849 @ Illinois [30005] 
 
     35132. Emmett BRADSHAW  (male) 
       B. 6 Oct 1860 @ Newark, Knox Co., Missouri [10886, 29983, 29998] 
       D. 23 Jun 1937 @ Edina, Center Twp., Knox Co., Missouri [10886] 
        (cause: coronary thrombosis) 
       M. [1] to [10886] 
         Jessamine ----- 
 
     35133. Elizabeth J.|T. BRADSHAW  (female) 
       B. 1863-1865 @ (Lewis Co.)?, Missouri [29983, 29998] 
 
     35134. Smith BRADSHAW  (male) 
       B. 7 Nov 1871 @ (Lewis Co.)?, Missouri [29998] 
       D. 5 Dec 1890  
 
    3514. Joseph H. BRADSHAW  (male) 
      B. 8 Feb 1832 @ (Jessamine Co.)?, Kentucky [29346, 29978, 29986, 29996, 30003, 30015] 
      D. 18 Feb 1904 @ (Lewis Co., Missouri)? [30015] 
      M. [1] 10? Feb 1863 @ Lewis Co., Missouri to [29970, 29986, 29996, 30003, 30015] 
        Sarah Prather KENDRICK 
         (daughter of William KENDRICK & ----- LINCTHEOMUN?) [10886] 
          b. 14 Sep 1829 @ Kentucky [10886, 29346, 29978, 29986, 29996, 30003, 30015] 
          d. 16 May 1913 @ La Belle, Lewis Co., Missouri [10886, 30015] 
           (cause: gastric ulcer) 
 
     35141. Mary Virginia "Mamie" BRADSHAW  (female) 
       B. 21 Jan 1864 @ La Belle, Lewis Co., Missouri [10886, 29986, 29996] 
       D. 7 Dec 1944 @ La Belle, Lewis Co., Missouri [10886] 
        (cause: congestive heart failure due to myocarditis & rheumatism) 
       M. [1] 19 Dec 1883 @ Lewis Co., Missouri to [10886, 29970] 
         Samuel BROOKING 
           d. before 1944  
 
    3515. Mary Hester BRADSHAW  (female) 
      B. 14 Jun 1838 @ Lewis Co., Missouri [10886, 29346, 29978] 
      D. 15 Sep 1921 @ La Belle, Lewis Co., Missouri [10886] 
       (cause: carcinoma of stomach) 
      M. [1] 13 Mar 1860 @ Lewis Co., Missouri to [29970, 29978] 
        Gabriel S. KENDRICK 
          b. 1831-1832 @ Kentucky [29978] 
          d. before 1921  
 
    3516. Thomas Smith BRADSHAW  (male) 
      B. 24 Mar 1842 @ Lewis Co., Missouri [10886, 29346, 29977, 29989, 29996, 30002] 
      D. 16 May 1910 @ La Belle, Lewis Co., Missouri [10886] 
       (cause: intestinal carcinoma) 
      M. [1] 26 Oct 1865 @ Rockingham Co., Virginia to [29989, 29996, 30002] 
        Nancy Catherine HOPKINS 



 

 20

         (daughter of Archie HOPKINS & Sarah -----) [10886] 
          b. 4 Jan 1844|1848 @ Harrisonburg, Virginia [10886, 29989, 29996, 30002] 
          d. 6 Apr 1922 @ La Belle, Lewis Co., Missouri [10886] 
           (cause: apoplexy) 
          (children: +2) 
 
     35161. Gabriel S. BRADSHAW  (male) 
       B. 1866-1868 @ (Lewis Co.)?, Missouri [29989, 29996] 
       M. [1] 7 Sep 1892 @ Lewis Co., Missouri to [29970] 
         Mollie BYERS 
 
     35162. Anna V. BRADSHAW  (female) 
       B. 1868-1869 @ (Lewis Co.)?, Missouri [29989, 29996] 
       D. 3 May 1935 @ Havre, Hill Co., Montana  
       M. [1] 26 Jan 1887 @ Lewis Co., Missouri to [29970] 
         Marion O. CAMPBELL 
          (son of James CAMPBELL & ?) [29970] 
 
     35163. Arch H. BRADSHAW  (male) 
       B. Dec 1870 @ (Lewis Co.)?, Missouri [29996, 30002, 30015] 
       D. 1946 @ (Lewis Co., Missouri)? [30015] 
       M. [1] 22 Jun 1898 @ La Belle, Lewis Co., Missouri to [10886, 29970, 30002, 30015] 
         Jane Hopkins KENDRICK 
          (daughter of William KENDRICK & Fannie ROUSSEAU) [10886] 
           b. 8 Nov 1875 @ near Newark, Knox Co., Missouri [10886, 30002, 30015] 
           d. 27 Sep 1953 @ La Belle, Lewis Co., Missouri [10886, 30015] 
            (cause: cerebral hemorrhage due to hypertension) 
 
     35164. Lewis C. BRADSHAW  (male) 
       B. 14 Jun 1874 @ (Lewis Co.)?, Missouri [10886, 29996] 
       D. 22 Aug 1955 @ Eldon, Miller Co., Missouri [10886] 
        (cause: myocardial degeneration due to arteriosclerosis (other: senility)) 
       M. [1] to [10886] 
         Christain ----- 
           d. before 1955  
 
     35165. Katie BRADSHAW  (female) 
       B. 1875-1876 @ (Lewis Co.)?, Missouri [29996] 
 
     35166. Joseph BRADSHAW  (male) 
       B. 1878-1879 @ (Lewis Co.)?, Missouri [29996] 
 
   352. Patsy BRADSHAW  (female) 
     M. [1] 23 Sep 1809 @ Jessamine Co., Kentucky to [6130] 
       Wiley J. BARNER 
 
   353. Mary Curd BRADSHAW  (female) 
     B. 29 Apr 1791  
     D. 12 Aug 1833 @ (Christian Co., Kentucky)?  
     M. [1] 23 Oct 1818 @ Jessamine Co., Kentucky to [6130] 
       Benjamin BRADSHAW  [#345] 
        (son of Benjamin BRADSHAW & Hope POOR) 
         b. 11 May 1791 @ (Fayette [Jessamine] Co.)?, Virginia [Kentucky] [29330, 29337, 29341, 29345, 29599] 
         d. 8 Feb 1858 @ near Longview, Christian Co., Kentucky [29330] 
          (cause: inflammation of bladder) 
 



 

 21

   354. Benjamin BRADSHAW  (male) 
     B. 1792-1793 @ Kentucky [29335, 29349, 29968] 
     D. 1850-1860 @ (Knox|Lewis Co., Missouri)? [29973] 
     M. [1] 6 Oct 1824 @ Mercer Co., Kentucky to [29349, 29570] 
       Nancy D.|L. BAILEY 
         b. 1807-1809 @ Kentucky [29349, 29973, 29981, 29995] 
         d. after 1880 @ (Lewis Co., Missouri)?  
 
    3541. William H. BRADSHAW  (male) 
      B. 9 Jun 1830 @ (Jessamine Co.)?, Kentucky [29349, 29985, 29973, 29997, 30004, 30017] 
      D. 26 Dec 1918 @ (Lewis Co., Missouri)? [30017] 
      M. [1] 1850-1860 @ (Knox|Lewis Co., Missouri)? to [29973, 29985, 29997, 30017] 
        Catherine MCCRACKEN 
          b. 16 Mar 1831 @ Kentucky [29973, 29985, 29997, 30017] 
          d. 18 Feb 1885 @ Lyon Twp., Lewis Co., Missouri [30004, 30017, 30019] 
           (cause: ulceration of uterus) 
 
     35411. Cyrus McCracken BRADSHAW  (male) 
       B. 12 Nov 1855 @ Newark, Knox Co., Missouri [10886, 29973, 29985, 30001, 30007, 30016] 
       D. 28 Feb 1910 @ Canton, Lewis Co., Missouri [10886, 30016] 
        (cause: bullet wound in the right temple, by his own hand) 
       M. [1] 1880-1881 @ (Lewis Co., Missouri)? to [30007, 30016] 
         Lutie B. LITTLE 
          (daughter of Joseph LITTLE & Ellen JACKSON) [10886] 
           b. 16 Feb 1860 @ Lewis Co., Missouri [10886, 30007, 30016] 
           d. 8 Jan 1924 @ Canton, Lewis Co., Missouri [10886, 30016] 
            (cause: general carcinoma of bones . . .) 
 
      354111. Burrel(l) Million BRADSHAW  (male) 
        B. 18 Dec 1881 @ Benjamin, Lewis Co., Missouri [10886, 30007, 30013, 30016] 
        D. 10 Mar 1958 @ Canton, Lewis Co., Missouri [10886, 30016] 
         (cause: cerebral hemorrhage) 
        M. [1] to [10886, 30013, 30016] 
          Lutie I. LAY 
            b. 1883 [30016] 
            d. 1974 @ (Lewis Co., Missouri)? [30016] 
 
      354112. Ernest L. BRADSHAW  (male) 
        B. Jul 1883 @ (Lewis Co.)?, Missouri [30007, 30016] 
        D. 1966 @ (Lewis Co., Missouri)? [30016] 
        M. [1] to [30016] 
          Mildred M. ----- 
            b. 1897 [30016] 
            d. 1975 @ (Lewis Co., Missouri)? [30016] 
 
      354113. Jennie Sue BRADSHAW  (female) 
        B. Jan 1885 @ (Lewis Co.)?, Missouri [30007] 
 
      354114. Joseph Jere BRADSHAW  (male) 
        B. 8 Nov 1890 @ Canton, Lewis Co., Missouri [10886, 30007, 30016] 
        D. 25 Sep 1957 @ Canton, Lewis Co., Missouri [10886, 30016] 
         (cause: coronary occlusion due to arteriosclerosis & diabetes) 
        M. [1] to [10886, 30016] 
          Merle T. TAYLOR 
            b. 25 Oct 1892 [5993, 30016] 
            d. Oct 1981 @ (Lewis Co., Missouri)? [5993, 30016] 



 

 22

 
     35412. William BRADSHAW  (male) 
       B. 1856-1858 @ (Lewis Co.)?, Missouri [29973, 29985] 
 
     35413. John BRADSHAW  (male) 
       B. 1858-1859 @ (Lewis Co.)?, Missouri [29973, 29985, 30001] 
 
     35414. Ella BRADSHAW  (female) 
       B. Jan 1861 @ (Lewis Co.)?, Missouri [29985, 30004] 
       M. [1] 1 Dec 1879 @ Lewis Co., Missouri to [29970, 30004] 
         George R.|B. BLAND 
           b. Aug 1854 @ Missouri [30004] 
 
     35415. Edwin BRADSHAW  (male) 
       B. 29 Mar 1865 @ Canton, Lewis Co., Missouri [29985, 29997, 30017, 30019] 
       D. 16 Aug 1884 @ Lyon Twp., Lewis Co., Missouri [30017, 30019] 
        (cause: blood poisoning) 
 
     35416. Nancy Dee BRADSHAW  (female) 
       B. 23 Nov 1867 @ (Lewis Co.)?, Missouri [10886, 29985, 29997, 30004, 30017] 
       D. 16 Feb 1956 @ Fulton, Callaway Co., Missouri [10886, 30017] 
        (cause: arteriosclerotic heart disease due to nephritis) 
       (never married) 
 
     35417. Thomas BRADSHAW  (male) 
       B. 1870-1871 @ (Lewis Co.)?, Missouri [29997] 
 
     35418. Walter E?. BRADSHAW  (male) 
       B. 1875-1876 @ (Lewis Co.)?, Missouri [29997] 
 
    3542. America BRADSHAW  (female) 
      B. 1834-1835 @ (Jessamine Co.)?, Kentucky [29349, 29974, 29981] 
 
    3543. Mary J. BRADSHAW  (female) 
      B. 1837-1839 @ (Lewis Co.)?, Missouri [29349, 29974, 29984, 29995] 
      M. [1] 23 Dec 1857 @ Lewis Co., Missouri to [29970, 29974, 29984, 29995] 
        William R. BRADSHAW  [#3591] 
         (son of Lewis BRADSHAW & Mary CHAMBERS) 
          b. 1828-1829 @ (Marion [Lewis] Co.)?, Missouri [29974, 29975, 29984, 29995] 
 
    3544. Walter C. BRADSHAW  (male) 
      B. Aug 1840 @ (Lewis Co.)?, Missouri [29349, 29979, 29988, 30000, 30006, 30016] 
      D. 1920 @ (Lewis Co., Missouri)? [30016] 
      M. [1] 1860-1870 @ (Lewis Co., Missouri)? to [29988, 30000, 30016] 
        Naoma P. ----- 
          b. 28 Nov 1844 @ Missouri [29988, 30000, 30016] 
          d. 22 Feb 1897 @ (Lewis Co., Missouri)? [30016] 
      M. [2] 1898-1899 @ (Lewis Co., Missouri)? to [10886, 30006] 
        Mary A. WALLACE 
         (daughter of William WALLACE & Sarah BARREL) [10886] 
          b. 3 Aug 1847|1849 @ Ontario, Canada [10886, 30006] 
          d. 24 Nov 1924 @ Canton, Lewis Co., Missouri [10886] 
           (cause: bronchopneumonia (contributory: age)) 
          (children: 0) 
 



 

 23

   355. Edward BRADSHAW  (male) 
     B. 17 Feb 1795 @ Kentucky [29335, 29347, 29969, 29980] 
     D. 20 Aug 1852 @ (Lewis Co., Missouri)?  
     M. [1] 5 Oct 1824 @ Kentucky? to [29347] 
       Susan ANDERSON 
         b. 4 May 1801 @ Kentucky [29347, 29980] 
 
    3551. William A. BRADSHAW  (male) 
      B. 28 Aug 1825 @ (Jessamine Co., Kentucky)?  
      D. 22 Sep 1834 @ (Jessamine Co., Kentucky)?  
 
    3552. Catherine BRADSHAW  (female) 
      B. 18 Apr 1827 @ (Jessamine Co., Kentucky)?  
      D. Jul 1831 @ (Jessamine Co., Kentucky)?  
 
    3553. Martha BRADSHAW  (female) 
      B. 4 Mar 1829 @ (Jessamine Co.)?, Kentucky [10886, 29971] 
      D. 9 Feb 1912 @ La Belle, Lewis Co., Missouri [10886] 
       (cause: arteriosclerosis (contributory: old age)) 
      M. [1] before 1850 @ (Lewis Co., Missouri)? to [29971] 
        Franklin GARRETT 
          b. 1812-1813 @ Kentucky [29971] 
          d. before 1912  
 
    3554. Josephine BRADSHAW  (female) 
      B. 27 Jan 1831 @ (Jessamine Co.)?, Kentucky [29971] 
      D. 10 Nov 1896 @ (Vernon Co., Missouri)?  
      M. [1] 8 Jan 1850 @ Lewis Co., Missouri to [29970, 29971] 
        James J. LINDLEY 
          b. 1821-1822 @ Ohio [29971] 
 
    3555. Oliver Alvin BRADSHAW  (male) 
      B. 11 Nov 1832 @ (Jessamine Co.)?, Kentucky [29347, 29980] 
      M. [1] 1860-1870 @ (Lewis Co., Missouri)? to [29980] 
        Elvira ----- 
          b. 1839-1840 @ New York [29980] 
 
    3556. Mary Jane BRADSHAW  (female) 
      B. 2 Sep 1834 @ near Nicholasville, Jessamine Co., Kentucky [10886, 29347] 
      D. 8 Oct 1912 @ Union Twp., Lewis Co., Missouri [10886] 
       (cause: senile dementia (contributory: chronic nephritis)) 
      M. [1] 14 Jun 1853 @ Lewis Co., Missouri to [29970] 
        John Newton HAGOOD 
 
    3557. Charles A. BRADSHAW  (male) 
      B. 14 Nov 1836 @ (Lewis Co.)?, Missouri [29347, 29980, 29987, 29999, 30014] 
      D. 27 Apr 1886 @ (Lewis Co., Missouri)? [30014] 
      M. [1] 8 Jun 1864 @ Lewis Co., Missouri to [29970, 29987, 29999, 30014] 
        Elizabeth BARKLEY 
          b. 20 May 1841 @ Missouri [29987, 29999, 30014] 
          d. 5 May 1892 @ (Lewis Co., Missouri)? [30014] 
 
     35571. Edward BRADSHAW  (male, twin) 
       B. Feb 1865|1866 @ Illinois [29987, 29999, 30008] 
 



 

 24

     35572. Josephine BRADSHAW  (female, twin) 
       B. Feb 1865|1866 @ Illinois [29987, 29999, 30011] 
       M. [1] 22 Jun 1897 @ La Grange, Lewis Co., Missouri to [29970, 30011] 
         Stewart E. RAINES 
           b. Mar 1871 @ Missouri [30011] 
 
     35573. Sallie BRADSHAW  (female) 
       B. May 1866-1867 @ (Lewis Co.)?, Missouri [29987, 29999, 30009] 
 
     35574. Elizabeth H. BRADSHAW  (female) 
       B. May 1869 @ (Lewis Co.)?, Missouri [29987, 29999, 30012] 
       M. [1] 12 Sep 1897 @ La Grange, Lewis Co., Missouri to [29970, 30012] 
         Albert C. SMITH 
           b. Aug 1862 @ Missouri [30012] 
 
     35575. Charles A. BRADSHAW  (male) 
       B. 15 Apr 1871|1872 @ La Grange, Lewis Co., Missouri [10886, 29999, 30009, 30014] 
       D. 20 May 1949 @ near Canton, Lewis Co., Missouri [10886, 30014] 
        (cause: carcinoma of pharynx & cervical glands) 
       M. [1] to [10886, 30014] 
         Myrtle M. ----- 
           b. 1880 [30014] 
           d. 1966 @ (Lewis Co., Missouri)? [30014] 
 
     35576. Norman Oliver BRADSHAW  (male) 
       B. 16 May 1875|1876 @ La Grange, Lewis Co., Missouri [10886, 29999, 30010, 30013, 30018] 
       D. 18 Apr 1943 @ La Grange, Lewis Co., Missouri [10886, 30018] 
        (cause: hemorrhage of stomach) 
       M. [1] 25 Dec 1898 @ Lewis Co., Missouri to [10886, 29970, 30010, 30018] 
         Maggie ADAMS 
           b. Apr 1880 @ Missouri [30010, 30018] 
           d. 1917 @ (Lewis Co., Missouri)? [30018] 
 
     35577. Barkley Robards BRADSHAW  (male) 
       B. 3 May 1879 @ Lewis Co., Missouri [10886, 29999, 30011, 30013, 30014] 
       D. 10 May 1920 @ La Grange, Lewis Co., Missouri [10886, 30014] 
        (cause: pulmonary tuberculosis) 
       (never married) 
 
     35578. James Lindley BRADSHAW  (male) 
       B. 7 Jul 1881|1882 @ La Grange, Lewis Co., Missouri [10886, 30009, 30014] 
       D. 30 Jul 1958 @ La Grange, Lewis Co., Missouri [10886, 30014] 
        (cause: angina pectoris, insufficiency of coronary) 
       M. [1] to [10886, 30014] 
         Gertrude BREEDLOVE 
          (daughter of Robert W. BREEDLOVE & Mary Louisa SLATER) [10886] 
           b. 18 Sep 1884 @ Ewing, Lewis Co., Missouri [10886, 30014] 
           d. 5 Jun 1958 @ La Grange, Lewis Co., Missouri [10886, 30014] 
            (cause: cancer of liver) 
 
    3558. Edward H. BRADSHAW  (male) 
      B. 17 Jun 1839 @ (Lewis Co.)?, Missouri [29347, 29980] 
      D. 1 Mar 1884 @ (Vermilion Co., Illinois)?  
 
   356. John BRADSHAW  (male) 
     B. 1798-1799 @ Kentucky [29334, 29342, 29348] 



 

 25

     M. [1] 3 Sep 1823 @ Jessamine Co., Kentucky to [6130, 29348] 
       Nancy CHRISMAN 
        (daughter of Joseph CHRISMAN & ?) 
         b. 1804-1805 @ Kentucky [29348] 
 
   357. Merriman C. BRADSHAW  (male) 
     M. [1] 3 Dec 1823 @ Jessamine Co., Kentucky to [6130] 
       Martha DRAKE 
     M. [2] 30 Jun 1829 @ Jessamine Co., Kentucky to [6130] 
       Elisa PRICE 
 
   358. Lucy BRADSHAW  (female) 
     B. ca. 1805 @ Jessamine Co., Kentucky [29351] 
     D. 4 Aug 1855 @ Woodford Co., Kentucky [29351] 
      (cause: cholera) 
     M. [1] 2 Jul 1828 @ Jessamine Co., Kentucky to [6130] 
       George WOOLRIDGE 
 
   359. Lewis BRADSHAW  (male) 
     B. ca. 3 Nov 1808 @ (Jessamine Co.)?, Kentucky [29975, 29982, 29990, 29991, 29993, 30015] 
     D. 6 Feb 1881 @ (Lewis Co., Missouri)? [30015] 
     M. [1] 17 Jun 1828 @ Jessamine Co., Kentucky to [6130] 
       Mary CHAMBERS 
     M. [2] 25 Nov 1841 @ Lewis Co., Missouri to [29970, 29975, 29982, 29991, 29993, 30015] 
       Sarah C. HAYDEN 
         b. 1823 @ Kentucky [29975, 29982, 29991, 29993, 30015] 
         d. 8 Dec 1893 @ (Lewis Co., Missouri)? [30015] 
 
    3591. William R. BRADSHAW  (male) 
      B. 1828-1829 @ (Marion [Lewis] Co.)?, Missouri [29974, 29975, 29984, 29995] 
      M. [1] 23 Dec 1857 @ Lewis Co., Missouri to [29970, 29974, 29984, 29995] 
        Mary J. BRADSHAW  [#3543] 
         (daughter of Benjamin BRADSHAW & Nancy D.|L. BAILEY) 
          b. 1837-1839 @ (Lewis Co.)?, Missouri [29349, 29974, 29984, 29995] 
 
     35911. Belle BRADSHAW  (female) 
       B. 1859-1860 @ (Lewis Co.)?, Missouri [29974, 29984, 29995] 
       M. [1] 1870-1880 @ (Lewis Co., Missouri)? to [29995] 
         Samuel Robert LARUE 
           b. 1857-1858 @ Missouri [29995] 
 
    3592. Ann Elizabeth BRADSHAW  (female) 
      B. 1830-1831 @ (Marion [Lewis] Co.)?, Missouri [29975] 
      M. [1] 26 Nov 1848 @ Lewis Co., Missouri to [29970, 29975] 
        Milton MILLION 
          b. 1817-1818 @ Kentucky [29975] 
 
    3593. Sarah J. BRADSHAW  (female, of father's second marriage) 
      B. 8 Aug 1847 @ La Belle, Lewis Co., Missouri [10886, 29975, 29991, 29992] 
      D. 16 Dec 1916 @ La Belle, Lewis Co., Missouri [10886] 
       (cause: hepatic carcinoma) 
      M. [1] 23 Dec 1867 @ Lewis Co., Missouri to [29970, 29992] 
        James W. SUTTON 
         (son of Darius SUTTON & Margaret -----) [29992] 
          b. 1841-1842 @ Pennsylvania [29992] 
          d. before 1916  



 

 26

 
    3594. Mary C. BRADSHAW  (female, of father's second marriage) 
      B. 1851-1852 @ (Lewis Co.)?, Missouri [29982, 29991, 29993] 
 
    3595. Lewis Curd BRADSHAW  (male, of father's second marriage) 
      B. 25 Apr 1858 @ Lewis Co., Missouri [10886, 29982, 29991, 29993] 
      D. 1 Jan 1912 @ La Belle, Lewis Co., Missouri [10886] 
       (cause: natural causes) 
      M. [1] 11 Sep 1879 @ Knox Co., Missouri to [29993, 29994] 
        Nannie LAMASTER 
          b. 1856-1857 @ Kentucky [29993] 
 
     35951. Lula C. BRADSHAW  (female) 
       B. ca. 21 Jun 1881 @ (Lewis Co., Missouri)? [30015] 
       D. 31 Aug 1883 @ (Lewis Co., Missouri)? [30015] 
 
  36. Edward BRADSHAW  (male, of father's second marriage) 
    B. 1758-1761 @ (Goochland Co., Virginia)? [29304] 
 
  37. Mary Curd BRADSHAW  (female, of father's second marriage) 
    B. 1758-1761 @ (Goochland Co., Virginia)? [29304] 



 

 27

Sources 
 
 3362 Vital Records:  KY, Logan Co., Marriages 
 4659 Vital Records:  KY, State Death Index 
 5993 Miscellaneous:  USA Social Security Death Index (http://www.ancestry.com/search/rectype/vital/ssdi/main.htm) 
 6130 Vital Records:  KY, Jessamine Co., Marriages 
 7334 US Military / Pensions:  Revolutionary War, Pension Application S.35200, Larner Bradshaw 
 7335 US Military / Pensions:  Revolutionary War, Pension Application W.8394, Claiborne Bradshaw 
 7339 US Military / Pensions:  Revolutionary War, Pension Application S.6708, Robert Bradshaw 
 7342 Vital Records:  VA, Goochland Co., Marriages 
 10886 Vital Records:  MO, State Death Index 
 21831 Vital Records:  KY, Christian Co., Marriages 
 29296 Vital Records:  KY, Simpson Co., Deaths 
 29303 Deeds & Land Records:  VA, Goochland Co., Deed Book 8, pp. 179-180 (Will of Benjamin Bradshaw) 
 29304 Deeds & Land Records:  VA, Goochland Co., Deed Book 8, pp. 193-194 
 29305 Deeds & Land Records:  VA, Goochland Co., Deed Book 12, pp. 36-38 (Will of Ann Bradshaw) 
 29306 Deeds & Land Records:  VA, Goochland Co., Deed Book 12, pp. 82-83 
 29307 Deeds & Land Records:  VA, Goochland Co., Deed Book 14, pp. 396-397 
 29330 Vital Records:  KY, Christian Co., Deaths 
 29331 US Federal Census:  1820 KY, Jessamine Co., p. 89 
 29332 US Federal Census:  1820 KY, Logan Co., Russellville, p. 22 
 29333 Deeds & Land Records:  KY, Warren Co., Deed Book B, p. 99 
 29334 US Federal Census:  1830 KY, Jessamine Co., p. 210 
 29335 US Federal Census:  1830 KY, Jessamine Co., p. 211 
 29336 US Federal Census:  1830 KY, Jessamine Co., p. 224 
 29337 US Federal Census:  1830 KY, Christian Co., p. 31 
 29338 US Federal Census:  1830 KY, Christian Co., p. 39 
 29339 US Federal Census:  1830 KY, Christian Co., p. 52 
 29340 US Federal Census:  1840 KY, Simpson Co., p. 193 
 29341 US Federal Census:  1840 KY, Christian Co., p. 203 
 29342 US Federal Census:  1840 KY, Jessamine Co., p. 244 
 29343 US Federal Census:  1850 MO, Miller Co., District 13, p. 411 
 29344 US Federal Census:  1850 KY, Simpson Co., p. 61 
 29345 US Federal Census:  1850 KY, Christian Co., District 2, p. 363 
 29346 US Federal Census:  1850 MO, Lewis Co., p. 340 
 29347 US Federal Census:  1850 MO, Lewis Co., p. 350 
 29348 US Federal Census:  1850 KY, Jessamine Co., District 2, p. 41 
 29349 US Federal Census:  1850 MO, Knox Co., Fabius Twp., p. 110 
 29351 Vital Records:  KY, Woodford Co., Deaths 
 29352 Court Records:  KY, Simpson Co., Will Book 1, pp. 77-78 (Will of R. T. Witt) 
 29353 Court Records:  KY, Simpson Co., Will Book 1, pp. 78-82 (Will of Samuel Hatfield) 
 29354 US Federal Census:  1860 KY, Simpson Co., Franklin, p. 152 (405) 
 29355 US Federal Census:  1870 KY, Simpson Co., Round Pond Precinct, p. 2 (87) 
 29356 US Federal Census:  1880 KY, Simpson Co., E. D. 220, Middleton District, p. 3 
 29369 Vital Records:  KY, Simpson Co., Marriages 
 29370 US Federal Census:  1860 KY, Simpson Co., p. 40 (292) 
 29371 US Federal Census:  1860 KY, Simpson Co., p. 46 (298) 
 29372 US Federal Census:  1870 KY, Simpson Co., Voting Precinct 6, p. 13 (107) 
 29373 US Federal Census:  1880 KY, Simpson Co., E. D. 220, Middleton District, p. 21 
 29378 Deeds & Land Records:  VA, Goochland Co., Deed Book 8, p. 178 
 29530 US Federal Census:  1810 VA, Goochland Co., p. 420 
 29531 US Federal Census:  1820 VA, Goochland Co., p. 57 
 29533 US Federal Census:  1830 VA, Goochland Co., p. 154 
 29562 US Federal Census:  1810 KY, Mercer Co., p. 136 
 29563 US Federal Census:  1820 KY, Mercer Co., p. 88 
 29564 US Federal Census:  1830 KY, Mercer Co., p. 305 



 

 28

 29565 US Federal Census:  1830 KY, Mercer Co., p. 309 
 29567 US Federal Census:  1830 KY, Mercer Co., p. 358 
 29568 US Federal Census:  1840 KY, Mercer Co., p. 177 
 29569 US Federal Census:  1850 KY, Mercer Co., District 1, p. 249 
 29570 Vital Records:  KY, Mercer Co., Marriages 
 29571 Court Records:  KY, Garrard Co., Will Book A, p. 104 (Will of Robin Poor) 
 29572 Vital Records:  KY, Mercer Co., Deaths 
 29573 US Federal Census:  1810 KY, Jessamine Co., p. 567? 
 29574 Vital Records:  KY, Marion Co., Marriages 
 29577 US Federal Census:  1840 KY, Mercer Co., p. 212 
 29579 US Federal Census:  1840 KY, Mercer Co., p. 169 
 29580 US Federal Census:  1850 KY, Mercer Co., D?istrict 1, p. 245 
 29581 US Federal Census:  1850 KY, Mercer Co., District 1, p. 248 
 29582 US Federal Census:  1850 KY, Mercer Co., District 1, p. 270 
 29583 US Federal Census:  1850 KY, Mercer Co., District 1, p. 273 
 29584 US Federal Census:  1850 KY, Mercer Co., District 1, p. 274 
 29596 Court Records:  KY, Mercer Co., Will Book 7 (1818-1824), p. ? (Will of Shadrick Bradshaw) 
 29597 US Federal Census:  1810 KY, Christian Co., p. 492 
 29598 US Federal Census:  1820 KY, Christian Co., p. 39 
 29599 US Federal Census:  1820 KY, Christian Co., p. 41 
 29600 US Federal Census:  1840 KY, Christian Co., p. 198 
 29601 US Federal Census:  1850 KY, Christian Co., District 2, p. 361 
 29602 US Federal Census:  1840 KY, Christian Co., p. 202 
 29604 US Federal Census:  1840 KY, Christian Co., p. 206 
 29605 US Federal Census:  1850 KY, Christian Co., District 2, p. 364 
 29606 US Federal Census:  1850 KY, Christian Co., District 2, p. 365 
 29607 US Federal Census:  1850 KY, Christian Co., District 2, p. 386 
 29609 US Federal Census:  1850 KY, Christian Co., District 2, p. 372 
 29967 US Federal Census:  1840 MO, Lewis Co., p. 192 
 29968 US Federal Census:  1840 MO, Lewis Co., p. 174 
 29969 US Federal Census:  1840 MO, Lewis Co., p. 175 
 29970 Vital Records:  MO, Lewis Co., Marriages 
 29971 US Federal Census:  1850 MO, Lewis Co., p. 324 
 29972 US Federal Census:  1850 MO, Lewis Co., p. 389 
 29973 US Federal Census:  1860 MO, Lewis Co., Salem Twp., p. 1 (135) 
 29974 US Federal Census:  1860 MO, Lewis Co., Salem Twp., p. 2 (136) 
 29975 US Federal Census:  1850 MO, Lewis Co., p. 338 
 29976 US Federal Census:  1860 MO, Lewis Co., Salem Twp., p. 12 (146) 
 29977 US Federal Census:  1860 MO, Lewis Co., Salem Twp., p. 13 (147) 
 29978 US Federal Census:  1860 MO, Lewis Co., Salem Twp., p. 19 (153) 
 29979 US Federal Census:  1860 MO, Lewis Co., Canton Twp., Canton, p. 7 (161) 
 29980 US Federal Census:  1860 MO, Lewis Co., Union Twp., Lagrange, p. 130 (284) 
 29981 US Federal Census:  1870 MO, Lewis Co., Canton, p. 52 (613) 
 29982 US Federal Census:  1870 MO, Lewis Co., T61 R9W, p. 12 (766) 
 29983 US Federal Census:  1870 MO, Lewis Co., T61 R8W, p. 3 (718) 
 29984 US Federal Census:  1870 MO, Lewis Co., T62 R8W, p. 13 (741) 
 29985 US Federal Census:  1870 MO, Lewis Co., Canton, p. 4 (589) 
 29986 US Federal Census:  1870 MO, Lewis Co., T61 R9W, p. 1 (761) 
 29987 US Federal Census:  1870 MO, Lewis Co., T61 R6W, p. 6 (660) 
 29988 US Federal Census:  1870 MO, Lewis Co., T62 R6, p. 19 (627) 
 29989 US Federal Census:  1870 MO, Lewis Co., T61 R9W, p. 15 (768) 
 29990 US Federal Census:  1830 MO, Marion Co., p. 33 
 29991 US Federal Census:  1860 MO, Lewis Co., Salem Twp., p. 16 (150) 
 29992 US Federal Census:  1870 MO, Lewis Co., T62 R9W, p. 6 (773) 
 29993 US Federal Census:  1880 MO, Lewis Co., E. D. 32, La Belle Twp., p. 31 
 29994 Vital Records:  MO, Knox Co., Marriages 
 29995 US Federal Census:  1880 MO, Lewis Co., E. D. 32, La Belle Twp., p. 32 



 

 29

 29996 US Federal Census:  1880 MO, Lewis Co., E. D. 32, La Belle Twp., p. 33 
 29997 US Federal Census:  1880 MO, Lewis Co., E. D. 27, Canton Twp., p. 3 
 29998 US Federal Census:  1880 MO, Lewis Co., E. D. 31, Salem Twp., p. 7 
 29999 US Federal Census:  1880 MO, Lewis Co., E. D. 24, Union Twp., p. 11 
 30000 US Federal Census:  1880 MO, Lewis Co., E. D. 27, Canton Twp., p. 1 
 30001 US Federal Census:  1880 MO, Lewis Co., E. D. 30, Lyon Twp., p. 7 
 30002 US Federal Census:  1900 MO, Lewis Co., E. D. 57, Salem Twp., p. 11 
 30003 US Federal Census:  1900 MO, Lewis Co., E. D. 52, La Belle Twp., p. 6 
 30004 US Federal Census:  1900 MO, Lewis Co., E. D. 54, Lyon Twp., p. 10 
 30005 US Federal Census:  1900 MO, Lewis Co., E. D. 53, La Belle Twp., La Belle, p. 5 
 30006 US Federal Census:  1900 MO, Lewis Co., E. D. 47, Canton Twp., Canton, p. 14 
 30007 US Federal Census:  1900 MO, Lewis Co., E. D. 47, Canton Twp., Canton, Ward 4, p. 19 
 30008 US Federal Census:  1900 MO, Lewis Co., E. D. 60, Union Twp., La Grange, Ward 2, p. 10 
 30009 US Federal Census:  1900 M?O, Lewis Co., E. D. 59, Union Twp., p. 3 
 30010 US Federal Census:  1900 MO, Lewis Co., E. D. 51, Highland Twp., p. 4 
 30011 US Federal Census:  1900 MO, Lewis Co., E. D. 59, Union Twp., p. 1 
 30012 US Federal Census:  1900 MO, Lewis Co., E. D. 58, Union Twp., p. 4 
 30013 US Military / Pensions:  MO, Lewis Co., WW1 Draft Registrations 
 30014 Cemetery Records:  MO, Lewis Co., La Grange, Riverview Cemetery 
 30015 Cemetery Records:  MO, Lewis Co., La Belle, La Belle Cemetery 
 30016 Cemetery Records:  MO, Lewis Co., Canton, Forest Grove Cemetery 
 30017 Cemetery Records:  MO, Lewis Co., Lyon Twp., Benjamin, Benjamin Cemetery 
 30018 Cemetery Records:  MO, Lewis Co., Ewing, Gilead Cemetery 
 30019 Vital Records:  MO, Lewis Co., Deaths 
 30066 Newspapers:  TX, Grayson Co., Denison, The Denison Daily News, 28 Jun 1876, "Bradshaw Death at Newark, 
Missouri" 
 30369 US Federal Census:  1860 KY, Mercer Co., p. 60 (744) 
 30370 US Federal Census:  1860 KY, Mercer Co., p. 61 (745) 
 30372 US Federal Census:  1860 KY, Mercer Co., p. 110 (794) 
 30373 US Federal Census:  1860 KY, Mercer Co., p. 59 (743) 
 30374 US Federal Census:  1860 KY, Mercer Co., p. 36 (720) 
 30376 US Federal Census:  1870 KY, Mercer Co., Precinct 5, p. 22 (520) 
 30377 US Federal Census:  1870 KY, Mercer Co., Precinct 5, p. 29 (524) 
 30379 US Federal Census:  1870 KY, Mercer Co., Harrodsburg, p. 13 (587) 
 30380 US Federal Census:  1860 MO, Howard Co., Chariton Twp., Glasgow, p. 71 (477) 
 30381 US Federal Census:  1860 MO, Howard Co., Chariton Twp., p. 109 (517) 
 30382 US Federal Census:  1870 KY, Mercer Co., Precinct 6, p. 22 (551) 
 30383 US Federal Census:  1870 KY, Mercer Co., Precinct 5, p. 32 (525) 
 30385 US Federal Census:  1870 KY, Christian Co., Civil District 3, p. 33 (508) 
 30386 US Federal Census:  1860 KY, Christian Co., p. 93 (742) 
 30387 US Federal Census:  1870 KY, Mercer Co., Precinct 5, p. 31 (525) 
 30388 US Federal Census:  1870 MO, Johnson Co., Madison Twp., Holden, p. 33 (532) 
 30389 US Federal Census:  1880 KY, Mercer Co., E. D. 136, District 6, p. 37 
 30390 US Federal Census:  1880 KY, Mercer Co., E. D. 136, District 6, p. 51 
 30391 US Federal Census:  1880 KY, Mercer Co., E. D. 135, District 5, p. 20 
 30392 US Federal Census:  1880 KY, Mercer Co., E. D. 138, Harrodsburg, p. 42 
 30393 US Federal Census:  1880 KY, Mercer Co., E. D. 136, District 6, p. 1 
 30394 US Federal Census:  1880 KY, Mercer Co., E. D. 135, District 5, p. 31 
 30395 US Federal Census:  1880 KY, Mercer Co., E. D. 138, Harrodsburg, p. 29 
 30396 US Federal Census:  1900 KY, Mercer Co., E. D. 61, Magisterial District 5, Shaker Mill Precinct, p. 7 
 30397 US Federal Census:  1900 KY, Mercer Co., E. D. 61, Magisterial District 5, Burgin Precinct, p. 12 
 30398 US Federal Census:  1900 KY, Mercer Co., E. D. 59, Magisterial District 4, p. 19 
 30399 US Federal Census:  1900 KY, Mercer Co., E. D. 63, Magisterial District 6, Harrodsburg, p. 19 
 30401 US Federal Census:  1900 KY, Mercer Co., E. D. 63, Magisterial District 6, Harrodsburg, Ward 3, p. 22 
 30402 US Military / Pensions:  KY, Mercer Co., WW1 Draft Registrations 
 30403 US Federal Census:  1900 KY, Mercer Co., E. D. 61, Magisterial District 5, Shaker Mill Precinct, p. 6 
 30404 US Federal Census:  1870 KY, Fayette Co., Precinct 5, p. 37 (123) 



 

 30

 30405 US Federal Census:  1880 KY, Fayette Co., E. D. 63, p. 34 
 30406 Cemetery Records:  KY, Mercer Co., Harrodsburg, Spring Hill Cemetery 
 30407 Cemetery Records:  KY, Mercer Co., Shakertown, Shawnee Run Baptist Church Cemetery 
 30411 US Federal Census:  1840 KY, Marion Co., p. 320 
 30412 US Federal Census:  1850 KY, Marion Co., p. 408 
 30413 US Federal Census:  1850 KY, Marion Co., District 2, p. 40 (674) 
 30414 US Federal Census:  1850 KY, Marion Co., District 1, Lebanon, p. 36 (546) 
 30415 Vital Records:  KY, Marion Co., Deaths 
 30416 US Federal Census:  1870 KY, Marion Co., Lebanon Precinct, p. 24 (50) 
 30417 US Federal Census:  1870 KY, Marion Co., Lebanon, p. 6 (92) 



 

 31

Name Index 
 
----- 
 Betty #311362/1 mother of descendant's spouse 
 Charlotte B. #3445/2 mother of descendant's spouse 
 Christain #35164/1  
 E. E. #31531/1  
 Elvira #3555/1  
 Jessamine #35132/1  
 Lucy #31137/1 mother of descendant's spouse 
 Margaret #3593/1 mother of descendant's spouse 
 Martha #31651/1 mother of descendant's spouse 
 Mary #31/1 mother of descendant's spouse 
 Mildred M. #354112/1  
 Myrtle M. #35575/1  
 Nancy #3153/2  
 Naoma P. #3544/1  
 Sarah #3516/1 mother of descendant's spouse 
 Sarah F. #3513/1 mother of descendant's spouse 
Adams 
 Maggie #35576/1  
Adcock 
 George Albert #3441/1  
Anderson 
 Bettie #31527/1  
 Cornelius #31527/1 father of descendant's spouse 
 Susan #355/1  
Bailey 
 Nancy D.|L. #354/1  
 Nancy D.|L. #3591 [#354/1] / mother of descendant's spouse 
Barkley 
 Elizabeth #3557/1  
Barner 
 Wiley J. #352/1  
Barrel 
 Sarah #3544/2 mother of descendant's spouse 
Bland 
 George R.|B. #35414/1  
Bradshaw 
 ----- #33  
 ----- #34113  
 Aaron C. #31659  
 Adeline P. #3151  
 Adeline P. #3162 [#3151] / wife of descendant 
 Adolphus #345A  
 Albert #3411  
 Alburtis #315214  
 Alexander #3414  
 Alice #31647  
 Alice T. #31525  
 America #3542  
 Ann #312  
 Ann #3113 [#312] / mother of descendant's spouse 
 Ann E. #31533  
 Ann Elizabeth #3592  
 Anna V. #35162  



 

 32

 Arch H. #35163  
 Artimesia J. #31529  
 Barkley Robards #35577  
 Barsheba #3152 [#4118] / mother of descendant's spouse 
 Barsheba #3113 [#4118] / wife of descendant 
 Belle #35911  
 Ben C. #3165C  
 Benjamin #3  
 Benjamin #316  
 Benjamin #3164  
 Benjamin #34  
 Benjamin #345  
 Benjamin #354  
 Benjamin #3151 [#316] / father of descendant's spouse 
 Benjamin #353 [#34] / father of descendant's spouse 
 Benjamin #315 [#34] / father of descendant's spouse 
 Benjamin #3591 [#354] / father of descendant's spouse 
 Benjamin #353 [#345] / husband of descendant 
 Benjamin Downer #3459  
 Benjamin E. #3457  
 Benjamin S.|F. #31531  
 Benjamin W. #3412  
 Brunell #315274  
 Bryce #317  
 Buford #315213  
 Burrel(l) Million #354111  
 Captola #316541  
 Caroline #34122  
 Carter L. #3162  
 Carter L. #3151 [#3162] / husband of descendant 
 Catharine #31138  
 Catharine #34112  
 Catharine A. #31523  
 Catherine #3552  
 Charles #311324  
 Charles #31135  
 Charles #31673  
 Charles #3416  
 Charles A. #34455  
 Charles A. #3557  
 Charles A. #35575  
 Charles Benjamin #3445  
 Claiborne #311  
 Claiborne #31527  
 Claiborne #3153  
 Claibourn #31137  
 Courtney #3166  
 Cyrus McCracken #35411  
 Dosha #35131  
 Earnest #315272  
 Edgar #345B  
 Edward #31133  
 Edward #341  
 Edward #3413  
 Edward #355  
 Edward #35571  



 

 33

 Edward #36  
 Edward H. #3558  
 Edward R. #34111  
 Edwin #35415  
 Elbridge #3453  
 Eliza #31646  
 Eliza(beth) Delia #3443  
 Elizabeth #3163  
 Elizabeth #31643  
 Elizabeth #342  
 Elizabeth #3511  
 Elizabeth H. #35574  
 Elizabeth J.|T. #35133  
 Ella #311322  
 Ella #35414  
 Ellen #31644  
 Emily E. #34452  
 Emily Indiana #3441  
 Emlie B. #34445  
 Emma L. #31526  
 Emmett #35132  
 Erasmus #34442  
 Ernest L. #354112  
 Evalina #311363  
 Florence #3113623  
 Florence #315222  
 Frances #34123  
 Frederic H. #316517  
 Frederick Harrison #3165  
 Gabriel S. #35161  
 George #315275  
 George D. #34456  
 George W. #31132  
 George W. #3165B  
 George W.|Thomas #3446  
 Guilford R. #31657  
 Gustavus #3454  
 Harriet #3451  
 Harriett #31621  
 Helen #311361  
 Henry #31652  
 Herman #34162  
 Hermon #315212  
 Hiram #3152  
 Hiram #31131 [#3152] / husband of descendant 
 Horace #316515  
 J. E. #34142  
 James #31672  
 James #3415  
 James H. #31541  
 James Harvey #315211  
 James Henry #316511  
 James L. #3113  
 James L. #3152 [#3113] / father of descendant's spouse 
 James Lindley #35578  
 James W. #31537  



 

 34

 James Walter #311362  
 James William #3444  
 Jane #3442  
 Jane H. #3512  
 Jennie Sue #354113  
 Jesse Clement #3167  
 Jesse Lewis #3113621  
 John #31  
 John #31134  
 John #314  
 John #35413  
 John #356  
 John #312 [#41] / father of descendant's spouse 
 John #313 [#41] / father of descendant's spouse 
 John #343 [#31] / father of descendant's spouse 
 John C. #34163  
 John E. "Eddy" #316512  
 John L. #3458  
 John R. #3153A  
 John S. #3112  
 John T. #31651  
 Johnnie #34448  
 John|Joseph E. #31522  
 Joseph #35166  
 Joseph H. #3514  
 Joseph Jere #354114  
 Josephine #31538  
 Josephine #3554  
 Josephine #35572  
 Joshua #3455  
 Judah #32  
 Julian #34161  
 Katie #35165  
 Kitty #346  
 L. #34143  
 Larner #3113 [#411] / father of descendant's spouse 
 Larner #312 [#411] / husband of descendant 
 Laura B. #311321  
 Lewis #359  
 Lewis #3543 [#359] / father of descendant's spouse 
 Lewis C. #3513  
 Lewis C. #35164  
 Lewis Curd #3595  
 Lorena #316542  
 Lottie #315271  
 Lucy #358  
 Lula C. #35951  
 M. C. #34141  
 Mabel #315215  
 Madison Taylor #31655  
 Margaret G. #34451  
 Martha #3553  
 Martha Jane #31656  
 Mary #313  
 Mary A. #31532  
 Mary B. #31528  



 

 35

 Mary Belle #316513  
 Mary C. #3594  
 Mary Curd #343  
 Mary Curd #353  
 Mary Curd #37  
 Mary Curd #31131 [#343] / mother of descendant's spouse 
 Mary Curd #3162 [#343] / mother of descendant's spouse 
 Mary Curd #315 [#343] / wife of descendant 
 Mary Curd #345 [#353] / wife of descendant 
 Mary E. #31542  
 Mary Hester #3515  
 Mary J. #34453  
 Mary J. #3543  
 Mary J. #3591 [#3543] / wife of descendant 
 Mary Jane #3556  
 Mary Virginia "Mamie" #35141  
 Mary W. #31641  
 Mattie #315273  
 Meredith #31544  
 Merriman C. #357  
 Minerva #3165A  
 Minnie L. #316514  
 Nancy C. #31622  
 Nancy Dee #35416  
 Nancy R. #34444  
 Nathan #311364  
 Nathan #3153D  
 Ned #3153C  
 Norman Oliver #35576  
 Oliver Alvin #3555  
 Orpha #3452  
 Orra #3417  
 Orra|Ara #31534  
 Patsy #352  
 Pauline #34446  
 Philip M. #31545  
 Rebecca E. #31535  
 Robert #313 [#412] / husband of descendant 
 Robert L. #31642  
 Rosana #31539  
 Rosanna #31543  
 Rosella #31653  
 S. E. #315311  
 Salley #3111  
 Sallie #35573  
 Sallie J. #34443  
 Samuel H. #34441  
 Sarah #31131  
 Sarah #318  
 Sarah #3152 [#31131] / wife of descendant 
 Sarah J. #3593  
 Sarah Jane #3161  
 Shadrack #315  
 Shadrack #31524  
 Shadrack #31131 [#315] / father of descendant's spouse 
 Shadrack #3162 [#315] / father of descendant's spouse 



 

 36

 Shadrack #343 [#315] / husband of descendant 
 Shelby #3418  
 Smith #351  
 Smith #35134  
 Spottswood Louis #31136  
 Susan J. #34144  
 T. #34145  
 Theodore #34121  
 Thomas #35417  
 Thomas B. #34447  
 Thomas J. #31521  
 Thomas Smith #3516  
 Thomas|Oliver #31671  
 Thomas|Thompson Ann #31645  
 Virgil #31536  
 Virgil M. #31623  
 Virgil McKnight #31654  
 Walter #3113622  
 Walter C. #3544  
 Walter E?. #35418  
 William #311323  
 William #316516  
 William #344  
 William #35  
 William #35412  
 William #345 [#35] / father of descendant's spouse 
 William A. #3551  
 William B. #34454  
 William H. #3153B  
 William H. #3541  
 William M. #315221  
 William M. #3456  
 William McBride #3154  
 William R. #3591  
 William R. #3543 [#3591] / husband of descendant 
 Willis P. #31658  
Breedlove 
 Gertrude #35578/1  
 Robert W. #35578/1 father of descendant's spouse 
Brent 
 Lucy #35/1 mother of descendant's spouse 
Brooking 
 Samuel #35141/1  
Brown 
 Sallie #31654/1  
Byers 
 Mollie #35161/1  
Campbell 
 Benjamin #342/1  
 James #346/1  
 James #35162/1 father of descendant's spouse 
 Jane Frances #3414/1  
 Marion O. #35162/1  
Carter 
 Elizabeth #316/1  
 Elizabeth #3151 [#316/1] / mother of descendant's spouse 



 

 37

Chambers 
 Mary #359/1  
 Mary #3543 [#359/1] / mother of descendant's spouse 
Chrisman 
 Elizabeth #351/1  
 Joseph #351/1 father of descendant's spouse 
 Joseph #356/1 father of descendant's spouse 
 Nancy #356/1  
Clarke 
 Charles #344/1 father of descendant's spouse 
 Nancy #344/1  
Clements 
 Elizabeth #311/1  
Coleman 
 Bell(e) #31522/1  
Curd 
 Catherine #35/1  
 Catherine #345 [#35/1] / mother of descendant's spouse 
 George #31137/1 father of descendant's spouse 
 John #35/1 father of descendant's spouse 
 Mary Brent #31137/1  
 Sarah #3165/2  
Davis 
 Maria N. #31134/1  
Dennis 
 Mary Ann #31521/1 mother of descendant's spouse 
Denny 
 Artemesia J. #31136/1  
DeShazer 
 Hallie #311362/1  
 Jesse #311362/1 father of descendant's spouse 
Ditto 
 Alfred #3513/1 father of descendant's spouse 
 Sarah Frances #3513/1  
Dodds 
 Mary G. #31132/1  
Downer 
 Frances #345/2  
Drake 
 Martha #357/1  
Faulkner 
 Ellen #3418/1  
Garrett 
 Franklin #3553/1  
Gibson 
 William H. #31653/1  
Gordon 
 ----- #31526/1  
Gossett 
 John #3443/1  
Hagood 
 John Newton #3556/1  
Hancock 
 William Lewis #3161/1  
Harrison 
 Fayette #3451/1  



 

 38

Hatfield 
 Samuel #3444/1 father of descendant's spouse 
 Sarah #3444/1  
Hayden 
 Sarah C. #359/2  
Hendren 
 ----- #31525/1  
Hieronymous 
 ----- #31647/1  
Hopkins 
 Archie #3516/1 father of descendant's spouse 
 Nancy Catherine #3516/1  
Hopson 
 Juliet H. #3412/2  
Jackson 
 Ellen #35411/1 mother of descendant's spouse 
Johnson 
 George Ann #3167/1  
Jordan 
 Elizabeth #312 [#41/1] / mother of descendant's spouse 
 Elizabeth #313 [#41/1] / mother of descendant's spouse 
Kelly 
 Caroline M. #3412/1  
 Richard H. #3417/1  
Kendrick 
 Gabriel S. #3515/1  
 Jane Hopkins #35163/1  
 Sarah Prather #3514/1  
 William #3512/1  
 William #3514/1 father of descendant's spouse 
 William #35163/1 father of descendant's spouse 
Lamaster 
 Nannie #3595/1  
Larue 
 Samuel Robert #35911/1  
Latham 
 Octavia G. #3416/1  
Lay 
 Lutie I. #354111/1  
Layne 
 Henry #33/1  
 Judah #331  
Lewis 
 Sally A. #3153/1  
Linctheomun? 
 ----- #3514/1 mother of descendant's spouse 
Lindley 
 James J. #3554/1  
Little 
 Joseph #35411/1 father of descendant's spouse 
 Lutie B. #35411/1  
McAndrew 
 Monlius V. #31138/1  
McBride 
 Ann #3/2  
 John #3/2 father of descendant's spouse 



 

 39

 John #31/1 father of descendant's spouse 
 Sarah #31/1  
 Sarah #343 [#31/1] / mother of descendant's spouse 
McClanahan 
 Polley Ann #3445/1  
McCracken 
 Catherine #3541/1  
McDon(ne)ly 
 C. A. #311361/1  
McGraw 
 ----- #315215/1  
Million 
 Milton #3592/1  
Minter 
 Richard #35131/1  
Murphy 
 Charles #31651/1 father of descendant's spouse 
 Frances Jane #31651/1  
 Mary #31527/1 mother of descendant's spouse 
Negley 
 Minerva A. #3154/1  
 Minerva A. #3162 [#3154/1] / wife of descendant 
 Minerva A. #3162 [#3154/1] / wife of descendant 
Noel 
 Maggie #31521/1  
 Maggie #315221 [#31521/1] / father of descendant's spouse 
 Maggie #315221 [#31521/1] / mother of descendant's spouse 
 Maggie #315221 [#31521/1] / wife of descendant 
 Maggie #315221 [#31521/1] / wife of descendant 
 Martin J. #31521/1 father of descendant's spouse 
Poor 
 Hope #34/1  
 Hope #353 [#34/1] / mother of descendant's spouse 
 Hope #315 [#34/1] / mother of descendant's spouse 
 Robin #34/1 father of descendant's spouse 
Price 
 Elisa #357/2  
Raines 
 Stewart E. #35572/1  
Ramsey? 
 Nannie Jane #31651/2  
Rawlins 
 Louisa #3456/1  
Rice 
 Mariah W. #3165/1  
Ringold 
 Abra(ha)m #31641/1  
Robinson 
 Milton J.|T. #31656/1  
Rodgers 
 Benjamin #321  
 Elizabeth #323  
 Robert #322  
 William #32/1  
Rousseau 
 Fannie #35163/1 mother of descendant's spouse 



 

 40

Rumsey 
 Marianne #3411/1  
Scandlan|Scanland 
 Archie #31643/1  
Sellers 
 Elsie Fannie #316511/1  
Settles 
 ----- #316513/1  
Slater 
 Mary Louisa #35578/1 mother of descendant's spouse 
Slaughter 
 Robert #3511/1  
Smith 
 Albert C. #35574/1  
Smock 
 John Abraham #3163/1  
 John Abraham #3166 [#3163/1] / husband of descendant 
 John Abraham #3166 [#3163/1] / husband of descendant 
Summers 
 Fanny #341/1  
Sutton 
 Darius #3593/1 father of descendant's spouse 
 James W. #3593/1  
Taylor 
 Merle T. #354114/1  
Wallace 
 Mary A. #3544/2  
 William #3544/2 father of descendant's spouse 
Wheatley 
 Jane W. #3413/1  
Witt 
 America #3445/2  
 R. T. #3445/2 father of descendant's spouse 
Woodson 
 Caroline #3164/1  
Woolridge 
 George #358/1  
[Violett] 
 Parmelia #3153/3  
 


